P.A.C. No. §7

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1959-60

THIRTIETH REPORT
(SECOND LOK SABHA)

(Audic Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Corpo-
ratiun for the year 1957-58]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELAI

July, 1908/ Asadhe, 1882 (Sake)
Price : Rs. 1.65 oP.



CONTENTS

Pace
Compasition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1959-60 . . . (iii)
Part 1
Introductien . . . . . . . . . . . (v}
Chapters :
1. General Financial Review of the Bxpmduure on the Prqeadunng
the year 1957-s8 . . 1
T1. Utilization of stored waters . . . . . . . s
1I1. Engineering, Machinzry and Storee . . . . . 7
IV. Financial Irregularities and Infructuous Expendmuc . . . 12
V. General . . . . . . 19
‘VI. Qutstanding Remmmmd-uons . . . . . . . a2
Part [1
Proceedings of the Sutings of the Public Accounts Committee—
Fifty-Seventh® Sitting held on Monday, the 28th March, 1960 . . 27
Fifty-cighth Sitnting held on Wednesday, the 30th March. 1¢6¢c . . 34
Fifty-ninth Sitting held on Thursday, the 31st March, 1960 . . . 43
Sixty-first Sitting held on Thursday, the 28th April, 1960 . . . 49
APPENDICES
Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the oumtndmg
I recommendations of the Public Accounts Committer relating to D.V.C. $3
11. Note on pan 12 of Audn Repon, 1957-$8 ngn:dmg nuxmmm of D.V. C
Water - . . . 124
111. Note on pars 13 of Audn Repon, 1957-38 regnnlmg negmnnon after
receipt of open tenders - 128
IV. Summary of Cmdwom!kccouunmdmons . . . . . 132

*Earlier Sitti relate to the congideration of the Appropristion Accounts (P&T ,
Railways, Civil and Deferwe Services ctc.



COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1950-60

CHAIRMAN
Shri Upendranath Barman*
MEMBERS

Shri T. Manaen

Shri Maneklal Maganlal Gandhi
Pandit Jwala Prashad Jyotishi
Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar
Shri Radha Raman

. Shri Rameshwar Sahu

. Shri T. R. Neswi

Shri Raghubar Dayal Misra
Shri T. Sanganna

. Shri Vinayak Rao K. Koratkar
. Shri Jaipal Singh

Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

. Shri Yadav Narayan Jadhav

. Shri Shraddhakar Supakar

. Shri Amolakh Chand®**

. Rajkumari Amrit Kaur

. Shri Rohit Manushankar Dave
. Shri T. R. Deogirikar

. Shri Surendra Mohan Ghose

. Shri Jaswant Singh

. Shri S. Venkataraman.

©w 0w

[} [ bud b
BESEsSS5esERas

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Sh.ri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary

r——r o e 1=

'Shri Upendn nath Barman wes eleeudtooene as a8 Member of the Public
mll(ha’mm:&:nlbc lﬂh&ﬂghﬁ, m(utabr P. Snbl;u&m. who cea:td
mem| Committee as & Minister was sppointe.
ntheClni:mnof the Committec on the 12th September, 1939
*5Ceased to be & Member of the Commiittee with effect from the 3rd April, 196¢
~onsequent on retirement from the Rajys Sabba.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, having been
authorised by the Committee to present on their behalf, present
this Thirtieth Report on the Audit Report on the Accounts of the
Damodar Valley Corporation for the year 1957-58.

2. The Audit Report in question was laid on the Table of the
House on the 29th August, 1959.

3. The Committee examined the Audit Report at their sittings
held on the 28th, 30th and 31st March, 1960.

4. The Working Group constituted by the Committee on Damodar
Valley Corporation Accounts considered the statement showing
action taken or proposed to be taken pursuant to the recommenda-
tions made in the earlier Reports of the Committee relating to the
D. V. C. accounts at their sitting held on the 19th April, 1960. Their
observations as adopted by the Committee have been embodied
at appropriate places in the body of this Report.

5. A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting of the Com-
mittee has been maintained and forms part of the Report.

6. The Committee considered and approved this Report at their
sitting held on the 28th April, 1960.

7. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee has been appended to this

Report (Appendix IV). For facility of reference. these have been
printed in italics in the body of the Report also.

8. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

New DrELHI; UPENDRANATH BARMAN,
The 4th July, 1960. Chairman,
Asadha 13, 1882 (S) Pudlic Accounts Committee.

v)



GENERAL FINANCIAL REVIEW OF THE EXPENDITURE OF
THE PROJECT DURING THE YEAR 1957-58

The Damodar Valley Scheme which is a multi-purpose project
for the unified development of the Damodar River Valley aims at
(1) Flood Control; (2) Irrigation; (3) Generation and transmission
of electricity; (4) Promotion of all-the-year round navigation; (§)
Promotion of afforestation and control of soil erosion in the Damodar
Valley; and (6) the promotion of public health and agricultural,
industrial, economic and general well-being of the people in the
Damodar Valley and its area of operation.

2. Pursuant to these objectives, a phased programme was worked
our. The present programme comprises of: (i) four dams at
Tilaiya, Konar, Maithon and Panchet Hill with a Hydro-electric
station attached to each (except in the case of Konar where the
construction of the station has been deferred on financial grounds);
(ii) a thermal power station at Bokaro with 200,000 K.W. ultimate
capacity; (iii) a grid covering over 800 miles of transmission lines
and a number of sub-stations and receiving stations; and (iv) an
irrigation barrage at Durgapur with 1,550 miles of irrigation-cum-
navigation channels.

3. The total expenditure chargeable to these Projects undertaken
by the Corporation is allocated among the three main objects viz.,
Power, Irrigation and Flood Control and the total amount of capital
is provided by the three participating Governments viz., the Central
Government, the State Governments of Bihar and West Bengal in
the manner envisaged in Sections 30—36 of the D. V. C. Act, 1948.
The Corporation have to pay interest at such rate as may from time
to time be fixed by the Central Government. For a period not exceed-
ing 15 years from the date of the establishment of the Corporation
(i.e. upto 1963) the interest charges are being capitalised.

4. During and to the end of the year, 1957-58, the following
amounts were provided by the Participating Governments. as
Capital required for execution of the projects undertaken by the
Damodar Valley Corporation: —

During 1957-58 End of 1957-58
Rs. Rs.

Central Government .. .. 3,27,00,000 28,16,86,167
Govt. of West Bengal .. . 9,32,00,000 67:84,03»633
Gowt. of Bihar .. .. .. 3,30,00,000 21,52,77,000

ToraL .. 15,89,00,000 1,17,53,66,800




5. The capital expenditure during and to the end of the year,
1857-58, on the main objects, viz., Power, Irrigation and Flood
Control is shown below:— '

Objects During 1957-58 End of 1957-58

Rs. Rs.
Power .. . .. 9,28,19,275(a) 61,75,59,536(b)
Irrigation .. .. .. 3,95,70,810 32,64,85,596
Flood Control .. .. 2,29,70,827 21,79,60,586
ToTAL .. 15,53,60,912 1,16,20,05,71 8

(a) Includes a credit of Rs. 394-15 lakhs on account of sale of
power and a charge of Rs. 15613 lakhs on account of
direct working expenses of the Power System.

(b) Includes a credit of Rs. 870:18 lakhs on account of sale of
power and a charge of Rs. 499:28 lakhs on account of
direct working expenses of the Power System.

The following projects were under construction: —
Maithon
(Maithon Dam was opened in September, 1957 and one unit

of Hydel Plant was commissioned in November, 1957).
Panchet Hill.

Durgapur Barrage & Canals

(Barrage completed in April, 1955 and opemed in August,
1955, canals under construction).

Transmission and Distribution System.

Bokaro 4th Unit.

Durgapur Thermal Power Station.

Some residual works in connection with the Bokaro Thermal
Power Station, Konar, Tilaiya and Durgapur Barrage were continued
during the y;ar and a small expenditure was also incurred in connec-
tion with the Thermal Power Station at Chandrapura.

Allocation under Sections 33 and 34 of the D. V. C. Act—Paras 2(b)
and (c) of Audit Report— -

8. The Dams at Tilaiya, Konar, Maithon and Panchet Hill are
intended to serve more than one of the three principal objects of
the Project. According to Section 33 of the Act, expenditure com-
mon to two or more of the main objects is required to be allocated
to each of the main objects in proportion to the expenditure which



leeording to the estimate of the corporation would have to be incur-
red solely for that object.

7. As stated in para 22 of the 3rd Report of the Public Accounts
Committee (Second Lok Sabha) this question was referred in
November, 1956 to an ad hoc Committee consisting of the represen-
tatives of the D. V. C. and the participating Governments. This
Committee which submitted their Report on 4th November, 1858,
could not come to any agreed conclusion in regard to the allocation
of cost of each dam under the three heads-flood congrol, irrigation
and power. As the primary responsibility for the allocation of cost.
of dams is that of the D. V. C. the Corporation decided on 27th
November, 1958 that the cost of each dam should be allocated
separately and the storage capacity available for the three main
objects should broadly be the basis for the allocation of cost. The
Corporation adopted the new formula with effect from the accounts
for 1958-59 and intimated accordingly to the participating Govern-
ments on the 18th December, 1958.

8. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the Govern-
ment of West Bengal had protested against the allocations made by
the D. V. C. and requested the Central Government in June, 1959,
to refer the matter to arbitration as provided in Section 49 of the
D. V. C. Act. The Central Government, after consulting the Minis-
try of Law had made a reference about 3 months agc to the Govern-
ment of Bihar inviting their comments on the proposal for arbitra-
tion. No reply had, however, been received so far.

9. The decision in this ca~e has also held up the final allocation
of the capital expenditure on irrigation between the State Govern-
ments under Section 34 of the D. V. C. Act, according to which the
divisible capital cost under “Irrigation” for both the States of Bihar
and West Bengal would be sharcd by the State Governments in
proportion to their guaranteed annual off-takes of water fcr agri-
cultural purposes. The Committec were informed that the cost
allocated to the head ‘Irrigation’ had been changed on the basis of
the new formula laid down by the Corporation under Section 33
of the D. V. C. Act. The Corporation also requested the State
Governments of West Bengal and Bihar on 10th January, 1959 to
review the position and to advise their final annual guaranteed off-
take of water for re-allocation of the divisible capital cost under
“Irrigation”. However, the State Governments had not yet replied
to the Corp.uration in the matter despite repeated reminders.



4

10. The Committee would like to refer to their recommenaarnion
an para 15 of their 14th Report (Second Lok Sabha) and reiterate
‘the imperative need jor setting this question without furtner
delay-



i §
UTILIZATION OF STORED WATER
Utilisation o} water for irrigation purposes—para 12 of Audit Report,
pages 7-8—
11. The revised forecast of 1954 in respect of the irrigation deve-

lopment in the Lower Valley referred to in the Audit para had again
been revised in 1957 as under:

Kharif (in acres) Rabi (in acres)
1954 forecast 19§7 forecast 1954 forecast 1957 forecast

1956-57 2,00,000 45,000 20,000

1957-58 4,00,000 75,000 50,000 ..
'958‘59 69°°,°°° 4,°0,000 70,000 5,000
1959-60 8,00,000 6,00,000 1,00,020 20,000
1960-61 8,40,762 8,00,000 1,30,000 40,000
1961-62 .. 8,40,762 .. 70,000
1963-64 . .. 3,00,000 .
1967-68 . 3,00,000

The target for kharif irrigation for 1958-59 was again revised in
1958 to 2,96,561 acres. Against this target, only 2,289,393 acres were
actually irrigated during that year. This is exclusive of about 2-2
lakh acres which received water from existing canals of the West
Bengal Government which are also not included in the above targets.

12. No revenue had been realised by the Corporation but it had
claimed Rs. 22,60,050 and Rs. 35,14,337 from the West Bengal Govern-
ment for the areas irrigated during 1957 (3,06,005 acres) and 1958
(4,45,951 acres) respectively. The claims were stated to be under
the consideration of the West Bengal Government.

13. In a note (Appendix II) furnished by the Corporation to the
Committee at their instance, it is reported that irrigation targets for
1958-59 had to be revised as the progress of construction of the canal
was slower than anticipated due to hard soil encountered in excavat-
ing a stretch of the canals and other bottlenecks, namely, transport,
paucity of reliable contractors for minor works, non-availability of
kiln burnt bricks and of steel materials. In the Committee’s opinion,
frequent revision in the targets of construction and provision of irri-
gation water is indicative of not only defective planning and insuffi-
cient appreciation of the problems involved but also of inadequacy
of measures adopted to reach the targets.



14. The shortfall of irrigated acreage with reference to the revised
target for 1958-59 has been explained by the Corporation in its note
as due to breaches in the canal banks, absence of minor distribu-
taries in certain places, unauthorised cuts by villagers, etc. The
main difficulty in the way of effective and economic utilization of
water, according to the evidence of the General Manager of the
Corporation before the Committee was absence of field channels, a
matter on which it had no control. Action in this regard lay with
‘the Government of West Bengal. Although, that Government had
passed necessary legislation (which took effect from February, 1959)
for overcoming the difficulties, no executive action has yet been
taken. This, in the view of thec Corporation, might be due to a
lacuna in the Act.

15. The Committee were surprised to know from the Secretary
of the Ministry that he was seized of this difficulty only at the sitting
of the Committee. They would urge that the Central Government
should take up the matter with the State Government in regard to
early excavation of field channels.

The Committee are also concerned at the non-realisation of irri-
gation revenue all these years. If the matter is delayed further,
the financial interests of the Corporation will be seriously jeopardised.

16. The Committee have pointed out in para 7 (Introduction)
and para 55 of their 14th Report (2nd Lok Sabha) that the parti-
cipating authorities have a responsibility to ensure that the objects
for which the Corporation was set up are achieved. They, there-
fore, stress the need for concerted efforts on the part of the parti-

cipating authorities to ensure full and economic utilisation of irriga-
tion facilities.



ENGINEERING, MACHINERY AND STORES

Infructuous expenditure in purchasing Recording tape—Para 4 of
Audit Report, page 4.

17. 300 rolls of recording tape (paper) for automatic recording
of the proportion of concrete used in different stages of construction
were indented for by a Project Manager on 28th June, 1954, at
an estimated cost of Rs. 34,600. This was for use in Blaw-knox
Batching Plant already in operation. The indent was marked
‘immediate’ and a particular firm was named as the supplier. The
Purchase Department obtained a quotation from this firm on 5th
July, 1954. At the instance of the Chief Engineer seven other firms
were contacted but only one of them quoted for the tape; this was
not also upto specification. Orders were, therefore, placed with the
first firm (named by the indentor) on 30th September, 1954. The
supply was received in November, 1955 and it could not be used at
Maithon. It was subsequently utilised at Panchet in November,
1957, but due to defective quality of the recording ink, the tape did
not record readings satisfactorily and gave incorrect data.

18. The Committee were informed in e¢vidence that the reasons
for the delay of more than a year in getting the tape (marked
‘immediate’ in June 1954) was due to the delay in the foreign firm
getting the necessary import licence. Initially there was some mis-
understanding on the part of the firm who thought that the store
was covered by Open General Licence. As oral enquiries made by
the firm did not elicit any reply the firm made = reference in writing
to the Customs Office in Calcutta in January, 1955 who replied on
25th March, 1955 that the store was not covered by Open General
Licence. The import licence was ultimately received by the firm
on the 16th May, 1955. The dock strike in London accounted for a
further delay of three months in its shipment. which was beyond
the control of the firm.

19. The Committee feel that there has been lack of proper plann-
ing on the part of the Corporation in this case. Not only was there
@ delay of 3 months in placing the order for an item of store required
:&n:;iamv but no amzy action was taken to get the supplies



Construction Plant and Machinery—Idle working hours, etc.—Para
6 of Audit Report—page 4—

20. The actual working hours of about 100 machines used on the
Panchet Hill Project during the period from March, 1956 to March
1958 were only 18% of the basic schedule hours. The percentage
had gone down further to 8°09 during the period from April, 1958

to March, 1959.

21. The Committee were informed in evidence that out of the
120 earth moving machines at Panchet, 83 machines had been brought
over from Maithon when they were 3 or 4 years old. Further, most
of the machines could not be put to use during the monsoons. More-
over in some cases, due to the break down of one machine somc
other connected machines also had to stand idle till it was put in
order. In reply to a question whether in working the basic schedule
hours, all these factors were not taken into consideration, the repre-
sentative of the Corporation stated that according to the formula
given by the Plant and Machinery Committee the basic schedule
hours were calculated on the basis of each machine working for 16
hours per day for two shifts and on 26 days per month. The Com-
mittee doubt the purpose of such calculations if they are not realistic.

22. To examire the matter further the Commiittee desired to be
furnished with a dectailed note regarding the basis on which the basic
schedule hours for the machines used on the Panchet Hill Project
were worked out, the reasons for low utilisation of these machines
and the percentage utilisation of the labour employed to operate
these machines during 1957-58 and 1958-59. This information is
still awaited.

Unasatisfactory state of accounts—Para 10 of Audit Report, page 7—

23. During tie period from May, 1954 to April, 1957, 240 new
tyres and 185 uew tubes were received in a Motor Workshop from
the Central Stores. The examination of the detailed statements in
respect of 78 tyres and 60 tubes sent to Audit by Project authorities
in May, 1959 disclosed that whereas in a majority of cases no job
registers and machinery log books were maintained, in other cases
the entries appeared to have been made subsequently.

24. It was edmitted by the representative of the Corporation that
in this case job cards etc. were not maintained properly. It was,
however, stated in extenuation that on the basis of the records then
maintained all the tyres and tubes had been uccounted for. Necessary
records were now being maintained properly.



28. The Committee need hardly emphasise the importance of the
maintenance of proper accounts to exercise efficient control over the

cost of repairs of vehicles. They trust that this will be strictly
Jollowed in future. :

Overpayment to a supplier—para 33 of Audit Report, page 22—

28. In February, 1952, orders for the supply of 5 Nos. Euclid
Bottom Dumps were placed on a supplier who had quoted a rate
of Rs. 1,65,000/- per unit f.or. Calcutta. This price was based on
the f.o.b. Cleveland price of § 25,290 (Rs. 1,21,392), ocean freight
$ 3,400 (Rs. 16,320/-) and Customs duty Rs. 17,784/- per unit ie.,
Rs. 1,55,496/- plus a profit element of Rs. 9,504/- to the supplier.
The purchase order contained an escalation clause, viz.,, that the
change in f.o.b. Cleveland price would be limited to 5 per cent
either way but full escalation would apply to any increase in the
ocean freight and customs duty.

The manufacturer's invoice showed the basic price for the units
to be $ 1,26450 (Rs. 6,06,960/-) which figure included $ 10,116
(Rs. 48,556.80) as distributor's discount and $ 5,816.70 (Rs. 27,920.16)
as additional cash discount. The net price for the 5 Dumps as per
invoice was, therefore, $ 1,10,517.30 (Rs. 5,30,483.04) only against the
gross figure of $ 1,26,450 (Rs. 6,06,960/-) as shown in the invoice. As
it was clear from the manufacturer's invoice that f.o.b. Cleveland
price quoted originally by the supplier was not the net figure of cost
to him, Audit felt that the payment to the supplier should have
been based on the net f.o.b. price as invoiced by the manufacturers
as otherwise the supplier would get a hidden profit of Rs. 76,476.96
(Rs. 6,08,960/- minus Rs. 5,30,483.04). The Corporation, however,
made payment on the basis of the gross price.

27. In evidence, it was stated by the representative of the
Corporation that as the gross f.o.b. price invoiced by the manufac-
turers was the same as quoted by the supplier in his tender, which
had been accepted by the Corporation, it was thought that the pay-
ment would have to be made on that basis. It was also stated that the
amount of Rs. 9,504/- (which had not been shown separately in the
invoice) was not considered by the Corporation to be a second item
of profit, but a rate charged for certain services rendered by the
supplier. It was, however, pointed out by Audit that the D.G.S. & D.
to whom a reference was made in the matter held the view that
the payment should be made at the price invoiced by the principals
to the firm in India (exclusive of any rebate, commission, discount,
etc.). If the supplying firm had included its commission in the f.o.b.
price quoted by it without disclosing it and even if there had been.



10

mehangemthepﬁceinvoiced,theﬂnalpriceshowninthemvolce
.should be less by the amount of commission.

~ 28 The Committee feel that in accordance with the procedure
followed by the D.G.S. & D. in this regard, the basis of payment tol
the supplier should have been the net f.0.b. price as invoiced by the
‘manufacturers (i.e., exclusive of rebate, commission, discount, etc.),
instead of the gross f.0.b. price.

'29. The Committee enquired whether the procedure followed by
‘the D.G.S. & D. in this behalf was also being followed by the Corpora-
‘tion now. They were informed that it was not so, but that the matter
would have to be discussed in detail with the Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply. The Committee desire that in the interest of
-uniformity, an early decision should be taken in the matter.

.Loss of a jeep—para 36 of Audit Report—pages 23-23—

30. In December, 1950, the Corporation purchased a jeep for
Rs. 12,246/- and allotted it for the exclusive use of a Central Gov-
ernment Officer, attached to the Corporation. The car which had
been covered by a risk note for Rs. 11,252 with an Insurance Com-
pany against all risks, including loss by theft, was stolen from the
-officer’s residence in October, 1951 by which time a policy had not
been issued. In November, 1951 the Insurance Company offered to
pay Rs. 9,564/- (i.e, Rs. 11,252/~ as mentioned in the cover note less
15% as depreciation). The Corporation, however, claimed Rs.
12,246/- mentioned in the proposal form submitted subsequent to
the theft by the Corporation in Novemebr, 1951. Before a settle-
ment was reached the car was seized by the Police in December,
1851 and the suspected thief prosecuted in June, 1952. In October,
1953, an agreement was reached between the Corporation and the
Insurance Company whereby the former undertook to apply to the
Police Magistrate for the return of the jeep to them and the
Insurance Company undertook to bear the cost of such repairs to
the car as were certified to be necessary by their surveyors. The
-Corporation solicitor, however, had advised in December, 1952 that
‘while the Corporation could claim the full insured value from the
Insurance Company they could claim only the cost of repairs if
-they took the car back. The Jeep was made over to the Corporation
‘in July, 1954 by the Police, but it was returned to them in April, 1955,
under the direction of the High Court in March, 1855, following a
-Criminal Revision Petition by the accused pending final court orders.

The Corporation, on legal advice, decided not to file a petition to
the Court and in May, 1855, wrote to the Insurance Company that
the Jeep Car had been totally lost and the Company was lisble to



1

make good the loss. The Company repudiated the liability for total
loss, contending that their liability was limited to repairs as per the
agreement of October, 1953. The matter was then referred to arbi-
tration. (Each party nominated an Arbitrator who appointed an
Umpire). The finding of the Umpire (in July, 1857) was that the
Corporation was not entitled to recover any sum at all in respect of
its claim against the Insurance Company and each party should
bear its own cost.

In July, 1958, the Corporation sanctioned the write-off of a sum
of Rs. 12,246/- being the original cost of the Jeep and accessories.
The cost of legal and arbitration proceedings borne by the Corpora-
tion amounted to Rs. 14,166.

31. It was admitted in evidence that the case could have been
handled in a more businesslike manner. The Committee trust that
the Corporation will ensure that such cases dn not recur.

807All L8S-—2.



v

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES AND INFRUCTUOUS
EXPENDITURE

Negotiation after receipt of open tenders —para 13 of Audit Report,
pages 8-9

32. Tenders were received on August 18, 1955 by a Project
Manager for two works, viz.,, construction of lock and bridge with
exit channel at chainage (A) and at chainage (B).

The lowest tenders for the works costing Rs. 7,63,639/- and Rs.
7,50,268/- respectively were submitted by the same contractor.
While the tenders were under disposal, the fourth lowest tenderer
for the work (A), who had not tendered for (B), offered to reduce
his rate by 39,. This reduction brought down his offer to Rs. 7,63,501/-
and he, therefore. became the lowest tenderer for work
(A). On 4-10-1955 the Project Manager requested the Corporation’s
approval for awarding the work (A) to this contractor (fourth low-
est tenderer) at his reduced rates and the other work (B) to the
tenderer whose quotation was the lowest for both the works. The
Corporation. however, did not see sufficient grounds for rejecting
the lowest tender as that firm was reported to be working satisfac-
torily. It, therefore, decided on 14-10-1955 that if the Project
Manager preferred to give only work (B) to the lowest tenderer,
negotiations should be conducted with all dependable contractors
who had quoted for the work at (A) in view of the large value of
the contract. The Prcject Manager accordingly negotiated with
five of the tenderers who had quoted rates higher than the fourth
Jowest tenderer, but the lowest, the second and the third lowest
were not invited for negotiations.

33. Explaining why the Project Manager did not negotiate with
the first three lowest tenderers, it has been stated by the Corpora-
tion in a note (Appendix III) submitted to the Committee that the
Project Manager considered that it would be advisable to allot only
one work to the lowest tenderer but did not furnish any reasons in
support. The third lowest tenderer was not considered suitable by
him; but he did not state precisely why the second lowest tenderer
was not called in for negotiations when he sought the approval of
the Corporation. In his view, the fourth lowest tenderer apart from
his becoming the lowest tenderer for work (A) as a result of his
offer to reduce his rates, was a qualified engineer. The quality of

12



13

- his work would, therefore, be much better. Later at a meeting
both the Project Manager and the Additional Chief Engineer felt
that one work should be awarded to the fourth lowest tenderer as
he was definitely more competent. The Corporation thought it
would be desirable to award work (A) to the fourth lowest tender-
er, a firm with engineering qualifications, as such a course would
relieve its supervisory staff (the Corporation was also reported to
be short of technical personnel) of a good deal of work in explain-
ing drawings, layout plans, etc. Accordingly, the Corporation decided
unanimously in November 1955 to confirm the action of the Project
Manager.

34. As regards the non-imposing of penalty on the contractor for
not completing the work (A) in time, the Committee were informed
that the delay was to a large extent due to circumstances beyond
his control. The work was paid for at the stipulated rates and
there was no additional expenditure to the Corporation. The other
contractor (lowest) did not complete the work (B) in time and as
dewatering work was undertaken by the Corporation, penalty was
imposed on him under clause 2 of the contract.

35. The Committee have no hesitation to observe that the proce-
dure followed in the matter of awarding contracts in this case was
objectionable and cut across the principle of competitive tendering.

Avroidable extra-expenditure due to enhancement of rates, para 14
of Audit Report, pagz 9— .

36. In July, 1952. tenders were invited for the supply inter alia
of 15,00,000 cft. of boulders for the Durgapur Barrage. The lowest
offer of Rs. 39/6 - per ¢-cft. made by two tenderers A & B, for the
supply of 5,00.000 cft. and 2,00,000 cft. respectively was accepted on
22-9-1952. Orders for the supply of the remaining quantity of
8,00,000 cft. boulders were issued on 22-9-1952 to the next higher
tenderer at Rs. 44/8/- per %cft. After supplying 60,879 cft. and
40,681 cft. respectively the contractors A and B petitioned the Engi-
neer-in-Charge for a higher rate on 11-5-1953 representing that while
submitting their tenders, their experts assured them that the stone
locally available would be breakable by manual labour, but after
breaking about 25,000 cft. the quarry appeared to be of hard granite
requiring blasting. Instead cf taking action under clauses 2 and 3 of
the contracts for failure on the part of the contractors to supply
the contracted materials, the Engineer-in-Charge sanctioned on
6-7-1953 that “as surface boulders are not available”, blasted bould-
ers might be paid for @ Rs. 44/8/- per % cft. (i.e. at Rs. 5{2}- higher
than the original rate) for the balance of the contracted supply.
Supplementary Agreements were accordingly entered into with both
of these contractors on 24th September, 1953. At the enhanced



14

rate, contractor A supplied 3,59,705 cft. and contractor B, 1,61,173 eft.
resulting in an extra payment of Rs. 26,694/-. The specification
attached to the tender notice contemplated the possibility of blast-
ing operations. ‘

37. It was explained to the Committee by the Secretary of the
Corporation that in September, 1952 the Engineer-in-Charge wrote
to the Corporation that “the rates of ‘A’ and ‘B’ are lower, as the
contractors would collect boulders from the surface, but such sup-
ply is limited”. He proposed for a fixed rate so that further sup-
plies, if available, could be had without delay. The Corporation
agreed that for blasted boulders a rate of Rs. 44/8/- could be given.
Subsequently, in May, 1953, the tenderers ‘A’ and ‘B’ requested the
Engineer-in-Charge for revision of rates as they had to undertake
blasting work and he granted their request. To a question as to
whether the third tenderer indicated that he would have to under-
take blasting operations, the reply was in the negative. It was
therefore, a matter of inference from the Engineer’s letter referred
to above that the third tenderer had to do blasting work.

38. The Committee are not satisfied with the explanations. None
of the tenderers had specified in their tenders so to whether they
would supply from the surface quarries or by blasting operations.
Nor was there any evidence to show that the quarries were ear-
marked for surface collection by ‘A’ and ‘B’ and collection by bdlast-
ing operations by the third firm. Therefore, the Committee have
found no basis for the presumption made that tenderers ‘A’ and ‘B’
would have incurred losses if they were to complete supplies at the
rat2 contracted for (Rs. 39-6-0 per Y, cft.). In the opinion of the Com-
mittee action on the part of the Enginzer-in-Charge to enhance the
rate of supplies to Rs. 44;8/- per % cft. on his own authority was
questionable. They understand that where a contractor incurs los-
ses, the normal procedure is to compensate him to the extent of
actual losses suffered by him after scrutiny of his accounts and pro-
vided he had exercised due prudence and care in execution of the
contract. The Committee regret that an arbitrary departure from
this procedu: e was made in this case.

Irregularities in awarding a contract, para 25, pages 14—17—

39. On 3-11-1956 limited gquotations were called for from six
firms for driving and installing, 814 Nos. of 18 R.C.C. piles together
with pile capping etc. in connection with pile foundation work for
a Thermal Power Station. It was stipulated that “the scope of work
shown in these drawings constitutes approximately 50 per cent of
the total work. The owner reserves the right to award the remain-
ing scope of work to the successful bidder on the same price and
terms”. It was also provided that the contractors should indicate



15

unit prices for additions and deductions in the length of piling which
was based on assumed length of 40 feet, on the strength of boring
tests carried out by the Corporation. Only two quotations were

received and the lower one for Rs. 5,76,130/- was accepted on
27-12-1956.

Later, in February, 1957, owing to a change in the exact location
of the Power Plant twelve trial borings were carried out which re-
vealed that the average depth upto which these piles could be driven
was only 24 feet from the ground level. Thus though the length of
the piles to be driven would be considerably less than what was
originally estimated in the tender papers, the work order was issued
on 1-3-1957, and the contract was signed on 13-5-1957.

Subsequent progress in the work of driving and installing 814
piles showed that the average depth upto which these 814 piles were
driven worked out to about 13-2 feet only. In spite of this the con-
tractor was asked on 31-5-1957 to carry out the remaining portion
of the work at the old rates and terms. In all 1,858 Nos. of piles

were driven and installed at a total payment of Rs. 6,44,595.04 to the
contractor.

The original quotation was on the basis that 74,320 Lft. (1858+40)
would be driven and installed but actual work turned out to be

22,949 Lft. only. The average length per pile driven and installed
thus came to 12.4 feet.

The cost of driving and installing the pile worked out to
Rs. 28|1|- per Lft. against the contractor’s quotations of Rs. 12|8|-
(Rs. 500 for 40 ft.) and Rs. 11;8:- (Rs. 460 for 40 ft.) per Lft.

40. It was explained to the Committee that as the work was of a
highly specialised nature undertaken by only about half a dozen
firms in India, tender enquiries were confined to them. Out of the
two firms who responded, the offer of the lowest tenderer was
accepted. Nevertheless the Committee feel that open tenders could
and should have been invited to secure effective competition. It was
brought to their notice by the Comptroller and Auditor General that
in this case for a work estimated to cost Rs. 14 lakhs the notice
allowed to the intending tenderers to give their quotations was only
12 days. The Committee see little justification for this haste.

41. As regards reasons for not inviting fresh tenders when it was
known that the piles would not have to be driven as deep as origin-
ally anticipated, the Secretary of the Corporation stated that with
the issue and acceptance of the letter of intent, a legal commitment
had been made. Further, the original tender provided for varistions

and consequent rebate/additional expenditure in case the piles were
to be driven less/more deep.



16

42. The Committee find it difficult to accept this plea. They feel
that with the change of location of the Power Station and consequent
reduction in the assumed length of piles the circumstances had
materially changed and as such withdrawal of the letter of intent
could be legally and morally justified. It is unfortunate that legal
opinion was not obtained at that time, especially when the financial
stakes on the basis of drastic reduction in the assumed length of
piles were considerable. Again no disability attached to the Corpo-
ration for inviting fresh tenders for the work (1044 numbers of piles)
not originally contracted for. It was stated in evidence that it could
not be presumed that cheaper offers would have been received there-
by. The Committee are of opinion that as the work had become
comparatively easy there was every likelihood of more firms coming
forward for the same or the existing contractors reducing their rates,
had the Corporation cared to take such action.

Extra-expenditure in despatching coal by railway wagons. Para 27
of Audit Report, pages 17-18—

43. A contract for raising coal etc. from the Bermo Mines for two
vears from 6-2-1954 was executed on 5th April, 1954. Although
according to the agreement the contractor was expected to deliver
the coal into the ground hopper of the aerial ropeway bunker, he
actually used to deliver the coal into the railway wagons before the
aerial ropeway was commissioned. After the ropeway was brought
into use in July 1954 with the installation of one bunker, the contrac-
tor continued to deliver coal partly into the railway wagons and
partly into the ground hopper of the aerial ropeway bunker. Between
August and December, 1954, 27,128 tons 8 cwt. of coal were transport_
ed through railway wagons at an approximate cost of Rs. 70,149 (rate
Rs. 2-586 per ton) against the equivalent cost of Rs. 9,549 (rate
Rs. 0.352 per ton) by the ropeway, resulting in an avoidable expen-
diture of Rs. 60,600.

44. It was urged before the Committee that one aerial ropeway
bunker was available which was utilised fully; some quantity of
coal had perforce to be despatched by rail in order to meet the re-
quirements of the Power Station. The Committee are, however, not
convinced by this explanation inasmuch as it was admitted that from
August, 1954, the Mines Manager, D.V.C. repeatedly asked the coal
raising contractor to deliver sufficient quantity of coal in the ground
hopper of the aerial ropeway bunker, but the contractor pleaded his
inability for want of a sufficient number of tubs for the purpose.
There was also no contemporaneous record to show that the rope-



17

way bunker could not take in more coal than was being handled by
it at the time.

45. The Committee deplore the tendency to controvert facts
stated in the Audit Report when they are examining the accounts
and the Audit Reports and taking evidence. They would invite
attention in this connection to the observations contained in para 37
of their First Report (1st Lok Sabha) and para 6 (Introduction)
of their 25th Report, Vol. I and stress that all explanations and
factual data must be furnished to Audit within the time allowed for
furnishing comments on the draft audit paragraph. If further facts
come to notice later they should also be intimated to Audit for due
verification and posting the Committee with up-to-date information
at the time of examination by them.

Short recovery of discount—para 34 of Audit Report, page 22—

46. A firm agreed to allow cash discount to the Corporation on
each purchase order placed on the former. for the spares of certain
equipment, at the rate of 5 per cent on the first one lakh of rupees
worth of order, 10 per cent on the next nine lakhs and 12} per cent
on all additional purchases. An Indenting Officer placed several
piecemeal indents aggregating Rs. 4.20,992/- from July, 1953 to
November. 1953 instead of bulking them for six months as required
under the directives issued by the Corporation from time to time.
Separate purchase orders were also issued in each case, and addi-
tional discount to the extent of Rs. 11,516/- was lost thereby.
Similarly, four other indents bv the same Officer aggregating
Rs. 3,76,904/- were followed by four separate orders on the firm

between 20th May, and 25th June, 1953, resulting in a further loss
of discount of Rs. 7,600!-.

47. In extenuation, it was stated by the representative of the
Corporation that the indents for spares in this case were received
from the Heavy Repairs Workshop. Maithon for carrying out repairs
to machines received there from time to time during the construction
stage of the Project. In order to avoid delay in the repairs work,
the indenting officer placed indents for spares, as and when required,
instead of bulking them for six months, as required by the directives
of the Corporation. In two cases, however, it was admitted, two
indents bearing the same date were received from the same indent-
ing officer. While in one case, one of the indents being of an emer-
gent nature was kept separate from the other indent, there was
nothing on record to justify the placing of two separate indents in
the other case. The officer’s explanation, however, could not be
obtained as he had retired a long time ago. In reply to a question,



i8

it was stated that instructions had again been issued by the Corpo-
ration for the placing of indents after set intervals except in emer-
gent cases.

48. The Committee regret that due regard was not shown by the
officers of the Corporation to its directives in respect of bulking of
indents. They desire that the Corporation should impress on the
officers in charge of placing indents the need for observing the first
and important canon of financial propriety, viz., the same vigilance
should be exercised by every public officer in respect of expenditure
incurred from public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence would.
exercise in respect of expenditure of his own money.



v
GENERAL

Extra expenditure in the shape of bonus—para 8 of Audit Report,

pages 5-6—

49. On 27-3-1957 the Corporation took a decision that certain items
of work, inciuding mainly (1) Earth Dam 14-50 lakhs cyds. and
(2) Concrete work 44,530, cyds. should be completed before 10th
June, 1957 and that to achieve this an incentive bonus should be given
to the personnel (including supervisory staff) employed on the works
and on ancillary services. The amount actually paid as bonus was
Rs. 2,22,876/-. The need for paying the incentive bonus was ques-
tioned by Audit as according to the rate of average monthly pro-
gress of work during November, 1956 to February, 1957 (when there
was no incentive bonus) the Concrete work would have been com-
pleted before the target date of 10th June, 1957, and the balance of
earth work remaining to be completed would have been only about
10 per cent of the scheduled quantity. The Corporation explained
to Audit that the average maintained in the earlier and cooler part
of the working season rapidly fell in the later and warmer part,
because of interruptions by rains and lower output of labour due
to excessive heat, higher lift and curtailed working space on the dam
and fall in the overall efficiency of mechanical equipment, due to
fatigue and strain. They, therefore, maintained that had incentive
bonus not been allowed, the target could not have been achieved.
It was, however, admitted that, in working out the monthly targets
of outturn, no decline in output in the summar months had been
provided in the project calculations.

50. The representative of the Corporation stated in evidence that
as a result of this bonus the output during the summer months of
March to June, 1957 was 8'72 lakh cyds. as against 4-43 lakh cyds.
during March, 1956 to mid-June, 1956 and 7-20 lakh cyds. during
November 1956 to February, 1957. Thus as a result of this bonus the
output instead of decreasing during the summer months as compared
to winter months, as in the previous year, had registered an increase
of about 1'50 lakh cyds.

51. The Committee were, however, informed that in addition to
the bonus, over-time allowance amounting to Rs. 14,000 was also
granted during 1957 to personnel employed in mechanical and other
workshops who were entitled to this allowance under the Factories

19



20

Act. No account was also taken of certain additional machines
which were transferred to Panchet in April, 1957,

52. The Committee feel that while working out the scheme for
bonus and fixring the target date for the completion of work, all the
relevant factors should have been taken into consideration.

Premature purchase of Cutters—Infructuous Expenditure—para 32
of Audit Report, pages 21-22—

53. Two hulls of old cutters (small boats), viz.,, “Heron” and
“Osprey” were purchased from the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals, in September, 1953 for Rs. 2,000/- and Rs. 800/- respective-
ly for the Barrage and Irrigation Department and the Maithon Pro-
ject to be used on (i) periodical verification of Navigation Canals,
(ii) observation of the soundings at the Barrage, and (iii) removing
stranded people during floods.

The boats were taken to the Ultadanga Canal for renovation.
The “Heron” was renovated in July, 1955, but has not yet been
brought into use. An expenditure of Rs. 20,000/- was incurred on
this Cutter by the end of 1957-58 (i.e., purchase price Rs. 2,000/-,
cost of repairs including accessories Rs. 10,800/-, demurrage and
toll and other charges Rs. 3,200/-, pay of Serang and Lasker
Rs. 4,000/-). A further expenditure of Rs. 3.268/- was incurred
till the end of August, 1859.

The “Osprey” involved an expenditure upto 14th July, 1958, of
Rs. 17,000/- approximately (i.e., purchase price Rs. 800/-, renovation
charges Rs. 13,000/- and demurrage and toll . charges. etc.
Rs. 3,200/-). The boat was transferred to Maithon only in July, 1958.

54. The Committee enquired about the justification of the pur-
chase of the hulls despite the advice of the Financial Adviser to
the contrary. It was stated by the representative of the Corpora-
tion that as the price of the hulls was very low and the Chief
Engineer-in-Charge, Barrage and Irrigation thought that a launch
would be required for inspection of navigation canals, observation
of soundings upstream and downstream, etc., it was decided to
purchase the hulls to make use of them not only for the intended
purposes later on but also during the construction period.

56. As regards the delay in the commissioning of the boats, it
was stated that one of the boats which was proposed to be used
at Durgapur for the inspection of navigation canal could not be
commissioned as there was not sufficient water all the year round



a1

in the Durgapur Barrage Pool till last year. The delay in the com-
missioning of the other boat was ascribed mainly to difficulties in
the procurement of marine-engine and other parts required for its
renovation. " !

56. The Committee are not convinced by the explanations offer-
ed by the Corporation. They feel that the purchase of the hulls
long before they were actually required for use was not justified.
They are concerned that the advice of the Financial Adviser against
this purchase, which was given duly taking into account the opinion
of technical officers, did not receive the attention it deserved.
Further, the Committee find it difficult to understand why im-
mediate steps were not taken by the Corporation to remove the
boats from the Ultadanga Canal after these had been renovated.
and to moor them at a place where demurrage charges would nnt
have been payable. They also do not find any justification for the
employment of the Serang and Lasker for the boat “Heron”, when
it was not put to any use.



VI
OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS

57. The Committee now proceed to deal with some of the im-
portant items outstanding from their previous Reports; others have
been referred to in Appendix I of the Report.

Purchase of Transmission Towers, paras 55—58 of 3rd Rep
(Second Lok Sabha)— .

58. In this case which related to the purchase of Transmission
Line Towers, the supplying firm had been paid inter alia a sum of
Rs. 1,34,945 under price variation clause in respect of steel drawn
upto 15th December 1956, including Rs. 24,684 on account of price
variation which took place after the due date of delivery viz., 30th
June, 1956.

59. The Committee (1957-58) had observed that as the contractor
had defaulted in adhering to the date of completion, that circums-
tance would justify the imposition of penalty or liquidated damages
but cannot confer on him a right to claim payments which he could
not have claimed if he had fulfiled the contract in time. They
wanted to be informed of the extent of the penalty imposed on the
firm and also of the recovery of the overpayment on account of
price variation.

60. In a note submitted to the Committee (Appendix 1, annexure
I) it has been stated that according to the opinion of the Additional
Solicitor General obtained by the Ministry of Law the parties had
contemplated that the price variation clause might apply in respect
of goods delivered after the stipulated period and, therefore, this
clause would apply in respect of such goods. (Though this opinion
was actually obtained in connection with another case, in the opi-
nion of the Ministry of Law, the conclusions arrived at hold good
in the preseuat case also).

61. The Committee feel that this ambiguity could have been
avoided had the extension been granted to the firm on the explicit
condition that the price variation clause would not apply in respect
of supplies made after the due date. They will also like to be in-
Jormed as to why no penalty could be imposed on the firm for not
;fk'hgﬁng to the date originally scheduled for completion of sup-



Execution of works without entering into agreements with the
contractors, para 90 of Third Report (Second Lok Sabha)—

62. This case related to the construction of some staff quarters
at Durgapur estimated to cost about Rs. 6 lakhs, which was entrus-
ted to two contractors without executing any written agreement
beforehand. The Committee had adversely commented upon this
case in para 24 of their 18th Report (First Lok Sabha). The Com-
mittee were informed that one of the two contractors who had put
in some extra claims refused to sign the agreement and the matter
‘had, therefore, gone up for arbitration.

63. From a note submitted to the Committee (Appendix I, an-
nexure II) they find that as a result of the award of the arbitrator the
Corporation had to pay a sum of Rs. 1,19,608-14-0 to the contractor.
The Committee reiterate their earlier recommendation that save in
cxceptional circumstances no work of any kind should ‘be commenc-
ed without the prior execution of the contract documents. They
trust that this will be strictly followed in future.

Purchase of Anderson concrete mirer, paras 86—89 of 14th Report
(Second Lok Sabha)—

64. In this case Rs. 5,946/- being the value of one Anderson
Concrete Mixer were written off as it was found unserviceable and
beyond economic repairs. It had not been used since its procure-
ment in 1950. The Committee (1958-59) adversely commented upon
this case in paras 88 and 89 of their 14th Report (Second Lok
‘Sabha).

65. The Committee are not satisfied with the explanations fur-
nished by the Corporation in this matter (Appendir I, annexure
VIM). They regret to note that there had been considerable slack-
ness on the part of various officials concerned who dealt with this
‘matter resulting in avoidable loss to the Corporation.

Non-imposition of Penalty, paras 90—93 of 14th Report . Second
Lok Sabha)—

66. In para 93 of their 14th Report (Second Lok Sabha) the
Committee commented upon the waiving of penalty by the Cor-
poration for delay in payment of dues by the consumers for supply
of power. The Committee were then informed that the Corpora-
tion was considering a proposal to introduce a rebate system for
payment by a specified date on the lines similar to that in forece in
the Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation instead of the present
system of penalty.



24

67. In a note submitted to the Committee (Appendix I, S. No. 33)
it has, however, been stated that as ascertained from the Calcutta
Electric Supply Corporation no rebate is allowed to consumers with
High Tension supplies for payment of their bills by the due date
and no financial penalty is imposed if such bills are paid after the
due date. If the bills are not paid by the due date action is taken
under section 24 of the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 which provides
that the consumer is liable to discontinuance of supply if he neg-
lects to pay the bills of the suppliers. The idea of allowing a rebate
for payment by a specified date has, therefore, been given up by
the Corporation.

68. The Committee are of opinion that as the agrcement by the
Corporation with the consumers for the supply of power expressly
provides that the defaulting consumers should pay a surcharge of
one per cent per month from the due date of payment of the monthly
bill for power supplied, the Corporation should in future strictly
enforce the provisions of penalty for the non-payment of bills by
due dates.

NEw DELHI; UPENDRANATH BARMAN.,
The 4th July, 1960. Chairman,
Asadha 13, 1882 (S). Public Accounts Committee.




ISR T ST L L T <

PART I

Proceedings of the sittings of the Public Accounts
Committee held on 28th, joth, 31st March and
28th April, 1960




PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIFTY-SEVENTH SITTING OF THE
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, THE

28TH MARCH, 1960

09. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.00 hours.

PRESENT

Shri Upendranath Barman—Chairman

[
e

11.

©PNe LW

MEMBERS

. Shri T. Manaen

Pandit Jwala Prasad Jyotishi

. Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar

Shri Radha Raman

. Shri Rameshwar Sahu

Shri T. R. Neswi

Shri T. Sanganna

Shri Jaipal Singh

Shri Amolakh Chand
Rajkumari Amrit Kaur

12. Shri Rohit Manushankar Dave

13.
14.

Shri T. R. Deogirikar
Shri Jaswant Singh.

Shri A. K. Chanda—Comptroller and Auditor General of
India.

Shri G. S. Rau—Additional Deputy Comptroller and Auditor
General.

Shri D. A. Qadri—Additional Accountant General, West
Bengal (DVC).

SECRETARIAT
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

Ministry of Irrigation and Power
Shri T. Sivasankar—Secretary.

27

807 (Ail) LS—3,



Damodar Valley Corporation
Shri S. Lall—Chairman,
Shri U. K. Ghosal—General Manager and Secretary.
Shri V. G. Kamath—Financial Adviser.
Shri B. Parthasarathy—Chief Engineer (Civil).
Shri K. Subramaniam—Commercial Engineer.
Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure)
Shri S. Vohra—Joint Secretary.

Ministry of Finance (Department of E. A.)
Shri A. R. Shirali—Additional Budget Officer.

Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Corporatiom
for 1957-58.

Allocation under Section 32—Para 2(a), Page 2—

70. According to Audit para the question of inter-Governmental
allocation of expenditure on soil conservation, afforestation and other
developmental activities under Section 12(e) and (f) of the D.V.C.
Act was still under consideration. Explaining the latest position
the representative of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power stated
that in the light of the statements of the case prepared by the State
Governments of West Bengal and Bihar the matter was again
referred to the Attornevy General who reiterated his earlier opinion
that such expenditure should be shared equally by all the three
participating States. The recommendation of the Attorney General
had been accepted and the allocation finally made by the D.V.C. in
the accounts for 1958-59, in accordance with his advice.

Allocation under Section 33—Pare 2(b), page 2—

71. According to Section 33 of the D.V.C. Act, expenditure com-
mon to two or more of the main objects of the Project is required
to be allocated to each of the main objects in proportion to the
expenditure which according to the estimate of the Corporation
would have to be incurred solely for that object.

72. The Committee were informed that a Committee appointed
to go into this question could not come to any agreed conclusions
but the Corporation on their own had decided the new ratios in
this regard and adopted the same with effect from the accounts for
1958-59. The Corporation intimated its decision to participating
Governments on 18th December 1958. However, the Government
of West Bengal protested against the allocation made by the D.V.C.
and requested the Central Government in June, 1959 to refer the



anitter to arbitration as provided in section 49 of the D.V.C. Aect.
“The Central Government after consulting the Ministry of Law had
-made a reference about 3 months ago to the Government of Bihar
dnviting their comments on the proposed arbitration. No reply had,
thowever, been received so far from the Government of Bihar.

. Allocation under section 34—Para 2(c), Pages 2-3—

73. According to Section 34(2) of the D.V.C. Act, the divisible
-capital cost under irrigation for both the States of Bihar and West
‘Bengal 'is to be shared by the State Governments in proportion to
‘their guaranteed annual off-take of water for agricultural purposes.
‘The Corporation, had, however, decided to postpone the final
adjustment of the outlay on this basis until the question of alloca-
‘tion of the cost of dams under Section 33 of the D.V.C. Act was
finalised.

'74. The Committee were informed that as the Corporation had
-since finally approved the allocation of the cost of different dams
‘under Section 33 of the D.V.C. Act, the cost allocated to the head
“Irrigation’ had also been changed. The Corporation requested the
-State Governments of West Bengal and Bihar on 10th January, 1959
to review the position and to advise their final annual guaranteed
off-take of water for reallocation of the divisible cost of Irrigation.
However, despite repeated reminders, the replies from the State
{Governments had not vet been received.

‘75. In reply to a question whether there was any possibility of
.providing irrigation in Bihar from Dams constructed by the D.V.C,,
the representative of the Corporation stated that though some
:schemes were prepared by them to carry out certain irrigation
works in Bihar territory from Tilaiya, the Government of Bihar
rconsidered that the investment per acre was too high. However,
they had not communicated their final decision about these schemes
to the Corporation so far.

Infructuous expenditure in purchasing Recording Tape, para 4,
page 4—

76. 300 rolls of recording tape (Paper) for automatic recording
«of the proportion of concrete used in different stages of construc-
tion could not be used at Maithon due to delay in its supply. It
‘was used at Panchet Project but due to defective quality of record-
ing ink, the tape gave unsatisfactory results.

Tl. When -asked what were the reasons for the delay in the
weceipt of the tape the representative of the Corporation stated that
at the time of procurement of the batching plant the recording



30

equipment was part of that plant and with it some rolls of tape
were also obtained. But when its stock was running out of pur-
chase order was placed on a foreign firm on 30th September, 1954.
However, there was misunderstanding on the part of the firm that
the purchase was covered by Open General Licence. The firm's
oral enquiries to Customs Office, Calcutta, received no definite
response. Even after the firm addressed them in writing in Janu-
ary, 1955, the Customs Office took a long time in intimating that
the purchase was not covered by Open General Licence and in
issuing the Import Licence. The Import Licence could be obtained
only on the 13th May, 1955. A further delay of three months, it
was stated was due to dock strike in London which was beyond
the control of the supplier.

78. When asked how the recording was done in the absence of
the tape, the Committee were informed that the quality control
over concrete was carried out through laboratory tests and per-
sonal supervision. It was, however, added that whereas from the
laboratory tests only the strength of the concrete could be ascer-
tained, the recording tape recorded the proportion of different
constituents that had gone into each batch of concrete. Thus the
recording tape was an additional check over and above the per-
sonal supervision and the laboratory test.

79. Explaining the reasons for the non-utilisation of the record-
ing tape at Panchet the representative of the Corporation stated
that firstly some defects were noticed in driving motor which had
to be set right. Further the imported ink received from Maithon
was no longer fit to be used. Instead of importing ink, several
indigenous inks were tried for recording, which were, however,
not found suitable. Eventually, it was added, one suitable indige-
nous ink was found out and with that ink the recording tape was
used at Panchet from February, 1958 to June, 1959. The Committee
were, however, informed that a large portion of concreting had
already been completed till February, 1958 and the recording tape
could be utilised only for a small portion of concreting.

Construction Plant and Machinery—Para 6, page 4—

80. The actual working hours of about 100 machines used on
the Panchet Hill Project during the period from March, 1956 to
March, 1958 were only 18% of the basic schedule hours.

81. The Committee were informed that the percentage of work-
ing hours to basic schedule hours had gone down to 8:09 during
the period from. April, 1958 to March, 1959.



31

82. Explaining the reasons for the low working hours, the re-
presentative of the Corporation stated that out of 120 earth moving
anachines at Panchet 83 machines had been brought over from
Maithon and were 34 years old. Further, because of climatic con-
ditions most of the machines could not be used during the monsoon
Season. Moreover, in some cases, due to the breakdown of one
machine some other connected machines also had to stand idle till
it was put in order. : :

83. When asked whether in working the basic schedule hours,
all these factors were not taken into consideration, the representa-
tive of the Corporation stated that according to the formula given
by the Plant and Machinery Committee the basic schedule hours
are calculated on the basis of each machine working for 16 hours
per day in 2 shifts and 26 days per month. The Committee, how-
ever, felt that such calculations were not realistic and should have
been worked out more scientifically.

84. To examine the matter further the Committee desired to be
furnished with a note regarding the labour employed to operate
these machines, their percentage utilisation and cost of idle labour
ete.

Loss in the disposal of surplus sheet piles—para 7, page 8—

85. The Audit para disclosed that the disposal of 302 tons of
surplus sheet piles to a Project resulted in a loss of about
Rs. 1 lakh.

86. The Committee were informed that out of 438 tons of surplus
sheet piles, 119.47 tons were sold to the Chambal Project at issue
price (without loss) while 301.50 tons were sold to the U.P. Govern-
ment at the market price resulting in a loss of Rs. 57,000 (approx.)
over the book-value. Elucidating the position further, the represen-
tative of the Corporation stated that though the Government of
U.P. were also asked to pay the issue price for the sheet piles they
objected to it and were prepared to pay only the market price. The
C.W.P.C. also upheld the contention of the Government of U.P.

87. The Committee, however, felt that there should have been
amiformity in the price charged from both the projects. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry agreed to ask the Corporation to reconsider
this case.

88. In reply to a question the Committee were informed that the
‘balance of 17 tons of piles still in stock were proposed to be utxlised
by the D.V.C. itself. .



Extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of the lowest accépeabrez.
tender—para 8, page 5—

~ 89. In this case, the lowest tender of Rs. 5/10/- per %O gallons-:
for carrying water in tanks mounted on motor trucks, from the:
D.V.C. water-point for sprinkling on earth embankments and/or-
certain roads of the Project at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.60 lakhs,.
was rejected by the Corporation as the earnest money in matured”
G.P. Notes could not be accepted by them, as advised by the Reserve-
Bank of India. Work of the value of Rs. 10,000/- at a negotiated.
rate of Rs. 7/- per %O gallons, was therefore allotted to the lowest.
and the 2nd lowest tenderer in November, 1955, as an interim.
arrangement and it was decided to re-tender for the balance of the-
work. On retender, the lowest quotation was Rs. 7/11/- per %O+
gallons. The work was then allotted, under the orders of the-
Corporation to the previous two lowest contractors in the ratio of.
40.60, at a negotiated rate of Rs. 6/12/- per ‘O gallons against their
original offers of Rs. 5/10/- and Rs. 6/3/- per ‘<O gallons.

90. The Committee enquired why work of the value of Rs. 10,000
was allotted to the two contractors at a negotiated rate of Rs. 7/- per-
%O gallons instead of at the rates quoted by them. The representa-.
tive of the Corporation stated that as the work to be done pending:
the selection of a firm on the basis of a fresh invitation of tenders had
been reduced to 1;16th of the original work the contractors were not .
prepared to undertake the work at their original quotations.

91. Explaining as to why the work was not allotted to the second
lowest tenderer instead of re-tendering the representative of the:
Corporation contended that as the lowest tender had to be rejected .
only on technical grounds and the difference between the lowest
and the second lowest tend:<rer was substantial, viz., As. 9 per %O
gallons, the Chief Engineer thought that by re-tendering it might
be possible to secure again the same lowest quotation as previously
obtained.

92. Asked whether it was not possible for the Corporation to ask
the lowest tei.derer to give fresh security instead of re-tendering the
. representative of the Corporation stated that it was not possible to .
do so as it was considered that under their rules, it would have-
amounted to reviving the tender.

Extra expenditure in the shape of bonus—para 9, pages 5-6—

~ 83. On_27th March, 1857 the Corporation took a decision that
certain items of work should be completed before 10th June, 1957°
and to achieve this an incentive bonus was given amounting to.
Rs. 228 lakhs.



3

94. When asked whether the purpose for which bonus was granted
had been fulfilled the representative of the Corporation stated
that as a result of this bonus the output during the summer months
of March to June, 1957 was 8.72 lakh cyds. as against 4.43 lakh cyds.
during March, 1956 to mid-June, 1956 and 7.20 lakh cyds. during
November to February 1957. Thus as a result of this bonus the out-
put instead of decreasing during the summer months as compared to

winter months, as in the previous year, had registered an increase
of about 1.50 lakh cyds.

95. In reply to a question it was, however, admitted that in fixing
the period for which the bonus should be given no account was taken
of certain additional machines which were transferred to Panchet in
April, 1957.

Unsatisfactory state of accounts—para 10, page 7—

96. The accounts of tyres and tubes received in a motor workshop
from the Central Stores revealed discrepancies with regard to the

utilisation of 83 new tyres and 64 new tubes of the aggregate value
of Rs. 22,000.

97. The representative of the Corporation admitted that in this
case job cards and registers were either not maintained or maintained
improperly. It was, however, stated in extenuation that on the basis
of the records then maintained all the tyres and tubes had been
accounted for. It was also added that the necessary records were
now being maintained properly.

98. The Committee then adjourned till 15.00 hours on Wednesday,
the 30th March, 1960.



PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIFTY-EIGHTH SITTING OF THE
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY,

THE 30TH MARCH, 1960

99. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.30 hours.

PRESENT
Shri Upendranath Barman—Chairman
MEMBERS

2. Shri T. Manaen
3. Shri Maneklal Maganlal Gandhi
4. Pandit Jwala Prasad Jyotishi

5.
6
7
8

9
10

. Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar
. Shri Radha Raman

. Shri Rameshwar Sahu

. Shri T. R. Neswi

. Shri T. Sanganna

. Shri Vinayak Rao K. Koratkar

11. Rajkumari Amrit Kaur
12. Shri Rohit Manushankar Dave

13.

Shri T. R. Deogirikar

14. Shri Surendra Mohan Ghose

15.

Shri Jaswant Singh

Shri A. K. Chanda, Comptroller and Auditor General of
India.

Shri G. S. Rau, Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor General

Shri D. A. Qadri, Addl. Accountant General, West Bengal

(D.V.C.).
SECRETARIAT
Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary.
WITNESSES

Ministry of Irrigation & Power
Shri T. Sivasankar, Secretary.
Damodar Valley Corporation

Shri S. Lall—Chairman

Shri U. K. Ghosal—General Manager and Secretary.
Shri V. G. Kamath—Financial Adviser.

Shri B. Parthasarathy—Chief Engineer (Civil).
Shri K. Subramanian—Commercial Engineer.

Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure)
Shri S. Vohra, Joint Secretary.
(Department of Economic Affairs)
Shri R. Saran, Under Secretary.
34



Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Corperatiem
for the Year 1957-58.

Utilisation of water for irrigation purposes, para 12, pages 7-8—

100. The revised forecast of 1954 in respect of the irrigation deve-
lopment in the Lower Valley referred to in the Audit para had again
Jbeen revised in 1957 and the latest targets were as follows:

Kharif (in acres) Rabi (in acres

1956-57 .o . .. 45,000 .o
1957-58 . .. .o 75,000 .
1958-59 . . .o 4,00,000 §,000
1959-60 .. . .. 6,00,000 20,000
1960-61 .. .. .. 8,00,000 40,000
1961-62 . .. .. 8,40,762 70,000
1967-68 .. .. . .. 3,00,000

The above targets did not include area which used to receive
irrigation through the existing canal system of the West Bengal
‘Government. The Kharif area actually irrigated in 1958-59 was
'2,29,393 acres. This was exclusive of the area referred to above.
‘The Corporation had claimed Rs. 22,60,050 and Rs. 35,14,337 from the
West Bengal Government for the areas irrigated during 1957 (3,06,005
.acres) and 1958 (4,45,951 acres) respectively. The claims were stated
to be under consideration of the West Bengal Government.

101. The Committee enquired about the difficulties in the way of
effective utilisation of the water and how it was proposed to overcome
them. The Secretary of the Corporation stated that the absence of
field channels was their main difficulty. The present system of
irrigation by flow across the surface of the land was uneconomical.
But the excavation of channels which would make for economic
utilisation of water was outside the scope of the D.V.C’s functions as
laid down by Statute Act. The Planning Commission had been press-
ing the West Bengal Government to take up this work. The West
Bengal Act of 1958 for levy of water rates had empowered the
executive to compel villagers to excavate channels for watering
their fields. But that provision had so far not been implemented.
At the instance of the Committee, the Secretary of the Ministry
promised to enquire of the West Bengal Government as to why the
instructions from the Planning Commission had not been given
-effect to.

33



102. The Committee enquired whether the decision taken on April'
6, 1859 to hand over the canal system to the West Bengal Govern-
ment from December 1, 1959, had been implemented. They were-
informed that it was proposed to implement that decision from June-
1, 1960 as floods in October, 1959 had damaged a number of canals.

The repair work, the Committee were assured, would be completed
.before the end of May, 1960.

103. The Committee then referred to the downward revision of
irrigation targets from time to time with reference to the figures for
the year 1958-59. In that year according to the revised forecast of
1954, it was proposed to irrigate 6,00,000 acres and 70,000 acres in
the kharif and rabi seasons respectively. These figures had come
down to 4,00,000 acres and 5,000 acres, respectively. The acreage
actually irrigated was, however, only 2,29,393 upto 1958-59 kharif.
As the witnesses were not posted with full information, the Com-
mittee desired to be furnished with a note reconciling various

discrepancies and explaining the reasons for the short-fall of achieve-
ment with reference to targets.

104. The Committee referred to the irrigation needs during rabi
season and the inability of the D.V.C. to cope with that because of
demand for water from industrial projects. The witness stated that
if the participating State Governments, more especially the West
Bengal Government, desired that water should be reserved for rabi

irrigation and need not be made available to industrial units in the
area, the D.V.C. would act accordingly.

Negotiation after receipt of open tenders, para 13, pages 8-9—

105. Tenders were received on August 18, 1955, by a Project
Manager for two works, viz., “construction of lock and bridge with
exit channel at chainage (A) and at chainage (B) respectively.”

The lowest tenders for the works costing Rs. 7,63,639 and’
Rs. 7,50,268 respectively had been submitted by the same contractor.
While the teniers were under dmposal, the fourth lowest tenderer
for the work (A), who had not tendered for (B), offered to reduce-
his rate by 3%. That reduction brought down his offer to:
Rs. 7,63,501 and he became the lowest tenderer for work (A). On
4th October, 1955 the Project Manager requested the Corporation's:
approval for awarding the work at (A) to the fourth lowest tenderer:
at his reduced rates and the other work at (B) to the lowest tenderer..
The Corporation, however, decided on 14th October, 1955 that even.
if the lowest tenderer should be allowed one work only, negotiations:
should be conducted with all the suitable contractors who had quoted.:

for the work at (A). The Project Manager accordingly negotiated!



3

ith five of the tenderers who had quoted rates higher than the fourth
lowest tenderer, but the lowest, the second and the third lowest.
were not invited for negotiation.

~ 108. The Committee enquired why the Project Manager did not.
negotiate with the lowest, the second and the third lowest tenderers.
They were informed by the Secretary of the Corporation that argu--
ments for and against the course recommended by the Project.
Manager had been gone into in detail and the final decision was in
favour of what the Project Manager had recommended. For, the
lowest tenderer had already in his hand an item of work valued at.
Rs. 5 lakhs. Out of these two works an order of Rs. 7} lakhs
was given to him and there was reason to believe that his resources.
were not enough to cover another item of work*. The second lowest.
tender had been submitted by a partnership firm which had come-
into existence immediately before the submission of the tender and
the Project Manager had no knowledge of their resources or abilities.

107. Asked whether the fourth lowest tenderer had any experi-
ence of work with the D.V.C. the witness replied in the negative.
He, however, added that the fourth tenderer himself was a qualified
engineer and had been working as such. About the number of part-
ners in this firm, the witness had nothing on record. The Committee-
were not satisfied with the explanation and desired to have a detailed
note showing the differences in the terms offered by the four firms.
and the reasons for e'iminating the first three. They also desired
information to be furnished in that note regarding th= expenditure,
if any, incurred by the Corporation, on account of the fourth lowest
tenderer completing the work after 2 years and the grounds for grant

of extensions and non-levy of any penalty for his failure to execute:
the contract in time.

Avoidable extra-expenditure due to enhancement of rates, para 14,
page 9—

108. In July, 1952, tenders were invited for the supply inter alia
of 15,00,000 cft. of boulders for the Durgapur Barrage. The lowest
offer of Rs. 39-6-0 per 9, cft. made by two tenderers A & B, for the
supply of 5,00,000 cft. and 2,00,000 cft. respectively was accepted on
28-10-1952. Orders for the supply of the remaining quantity of
8,00,000 c’t. boulders were issued on 22-9-1952 to the next higher
tenderer at Rs. 44-8-0 per % cft. After supplying 60,879 cft. and
40,681 cft. respectively the contractors A and B petitioned the En-
gineer-in-Charge for & higher rate on 11-5-1953 representing that
while submitting their tenders, their experts assured them that the
stone locally available would be breakable by manual labour, but

AT = thi.o ~ -‘hmhbyfmnilrt&m



zafter breaking about 25,000 cft. the quarry appeared to be of half
. granite requiring blasting. Instead of taking action under clauses
2 & 3 of the contracts for failure on the part of the contractors to
-supply the contracted materizals, the Engineer-in-Charge sanctioned
-on 6-7-1953 that “as surface boulders are not available”, blasted boul-
-ders might be paid for @ Rs. 44-8-0 per % cft. (i.e, at Rs. 5-2-0 higher
“than their original rate) for the balance of the contracted supply.
- Supplementary Agreements were accordingly entered into with both
of these contractors on 24th September, 1953. At the enhanced rate,
-contractor A supplied 3,59,705 cft. and contractor B, 1,61,173 cft.,
resulting in an extra payment of Rs. 26,694/-.

109. The Committee pointed out that as the specifications attached
to the tender notice contemplated the possibility of blasting opera-
tions the revision of the rate in favour of tenderers A & B seemed
~unjustified.

The Secretary of the Corporation stated that in September, 1952,
the Engineer-in-Charge wrote to the Corporation “the rates of ‘A’
and ‘B’ are lower, as the contractors would collect boulders from
.surface, but such supply is limited.” He proposed that a fixed rate
Le approved so that if further material was available upto that rate
the supply order could be placed for the requisite quantity without
any delay. The Corporation agreed that for blasted boulders a rate
-of Rs. 44/8 could be given. Subsequently in May, 1953, the tenderers
‘A’ and ‘B’ requested the Engineer-in-Chief for revision of rates as
‘they had to undertake blasting work and he granted their request.

He contended that clause 3 to the contract, [viz., “All necessary
blasting operations, if required, will have to be undertaken by the
contractor with safeguards under the explosives regulations. The
responsibility for all accidents during the transit, storage and
-operation during and after quarrying lie with the supplier.”] con-
.templated only the safety precautions to be observed and had no

. direct reference to rates.

He, however, agreed that the party after accepting the job should
have done it. But the Engineer-in-Charge agreed to the enhance-
ment of rate without reference to the Corporation as the latter had

- already agreed to a ceiling rate for the work.

110. To a question whether the tender of the third firm indicated
‘that it would have to undertake blasting operations, the witness
‘replied in the negative. Asked how it was understood that the third
. firm had to do blasting work, the witness agreed that it was a matter

-of inference from the Engineer’s letter referred to above. He also
-admitted thst there was nothing on record to show that there was
any semarcation of area into two, the one for surface collection by



. w

the first two firms and the other for collection by blasting operations.
by the third; nor was there any estimate of boulders available on.
surface, the only document on record in this connection being the-
Engineer’s letter of September, 1952 quoted above. '

Doubtful payment to contractors, para 16, pages 10-11—

111. In December, 1953, after due survey the work of cutting and’
uprooting trees along Eden Canal Bank from chainage 2150 to-
chainage 2800 was entrusted to a contractor who was required to cut
down 700 palm trees of girth from 12” to 5 feet (including rooting:
out and stacking at site beyond 100 feet from Canal bank) and 1040
other trees of girth from 12” to above 16 feet. The final bill for the
work, paid in October 1954, amounted to Rs. 8,187/- for 2116 trees of
girth from 12” above.

At about the same time, the earth excavation work from chainage-
2170 to chaiuage 2800 was entrusted to four contractors at inclusive
rates which covered inter alia ‘clearing jungle and uprooting trees
below 127 girth from site of canal banks and borrow pits’ Subse-
quently in 1957, by supplementary agreements, a sum of Rs. 39,152/-
was paid to these four contractors for removing more than 11,000
roots of trees of more than 12” girth for this section of the canal.
Later on doubts had arisen about the existence of these trees and

the matter was reported to be under investigation, by the Corpora--
tion.

112. The Committee enquired about the result of the investigation.
They were informed that the original bid sheets confirmed the exis-
tence of more than 11,000 stumps and the auction sale proceeds
thereof had been credited to the D.V.C.

Arbitration expenses, para 18(a), pages 11-12—

113. Arbitration proceedings had been instituted against a major
contractor on the Konar Dam in regard to certain items of claims
and counter-claims and certain matters arising out of the D.V.C.
Enquiry Report. Although the proceedings started in 1957 the
appointment of the arbitrator had been extended from time to time:
and Rs. 2,14,747 had been spent upto end of August, 1958.

114. The Committee were informed that upto December, 1959,
Rs. 4 lakhs had been spent on arbitration referred to in para 18(a)
above. They enquired whether by the latest date viz., April 21, 1960°
proceedings would be finalised. The witness replied in the negative.
He added that evidence from both sides had been heard on all the
items under dispute. Arguments were now being heard. Out of 82"
items only 11 items involving claims worth Rs. 94 lakhs had been:
disposed of upnto March, 1960.



@
“Irregularities in awarding a contract, para 25, pages 14—17—

115. On 3-11-1956 limited quotations were called for from gix
:firms for driving and installing, 814 Nos. of 18" R.C.C. piles together
“with pile capping etc. in connection with the pile foundation work
:for a Thermal Power station. It was stipulated that “the scope of
work shown in these drawings constitutes approximately 50 per cent.
.of the total work. The owner reserves the right to award the re-
. maining scope of work to the successful bidder on the same price
.and terms.” It was also provided that the contractors should indi-
-cate unit prices for additions and deductions in the length of piling
‘which was based on assumed length of 40 feet, on the strength of
“boring tests carried out by the Corporation. Only two quotations
were received and the lower one for Rs. 5,76,130/- was accepted on
. 27-12-1956.

Later, in February 1957, owing to a change in the exact location
.of the Power Plant, twelve trial borings were carried out which
revealed that the average depth upto which these piles could be
driven was only 24 feet from the ground level. Thus though the
length of the piles to be driven would be considerably less than what
was originally estimated in the tender papers, the work order was
issued on 1-3-1957, and the contract was signed on 13-5-1957.

Subsequent progress in the work of driving and installing 814
piles showed that the average depth upto which these 814 piles were
driven worked out to about 13-2 feet only.- In spite of this the con-
tractor was asked on 31-5-57 to carrv out the remaining portion of
the work at the old rates and terms. In all 1,858 Nos. of piles were
driven and installed at a total payment of Rs. 6,44,595°04 to the
~contractor. '

The original quotation was on the basis that 74,320 Lft. (1858 x 40)
would be driven and installed but actual work turned out to be
22,949 Lft. only. The average length per pile driven and installed
thus came *o 12:4 feet.

The cost of driving and installing the pile worked out tuv Rs. 28/1/-
per Lit. against the contractor’s quotations of Rs. 12/8/- (Rs. 500 for
40 ft.) and Rs. 11/8/- (Rs. 460 for 40 ft.) per Lft.-

116. The Committee enquired about the reasons for not inviting
open tenders. The witness stated that the heavy piling work was
-done by about half a dozen firms in India. Consequently tender
-enquiries were sent to only six specialised firms. Two out of the
.six responded and the offer of the lowest tenderer was accepted.



41

117. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for not inviting
dresh tenders when it was known that the piles would not have to
be driven as deep as originally anticipated. The witness stated that
the letter of intent issued by the Corporation on December 28, 1956
‘was accepted by the firm on December 31, 1956 and it became legally
‘valid. The Committee were not inclined to agree with this view and
-alluded to the change in the conditions of the tender. The witness
stated that the tender provided for variations and consequent rebate/
additional expenditure in case the pile were driven less/more deep.

118. When asked whether legal advice had been taken in this
matter, the witness stated that legal advice had been obtained in
other similar cases. He contended that the only possibility was to
invite a fresh tender for the additional piles numbering 1044. But,
he added, it could not be presumed that thereby cheaper rates
would have been received because in response to earlier invitation to
‘tender only two offers had been received. The C.&.A.G. intervened
to say that only 12 days had been allowed to the intending tenderers
"when quotations were invited for a contract of this magnitude.

Extra-exrpenditure in despatching coal by railway wagons, para 27,
pages 17-18—

119. A contract for raising coal etc. from the Bermo Mines for
two years from 6-2-1954 was executed on 5th April. 1954. Although
according to the agreement the contractor was expected to deliver
the coal into the ground hopper of the aerial ropeway bunker. he
actually used to deliver the coal into the railway wagons before the
aerial ropeway was commissioned. After the ropeway was brought
into use in July, 1954 with the installation of one bunker, the cont-
ractor continued to deliver coal partly into the railway wagons and
partly into the ground hopper of the aerial ropeway bunker. Bet-
ween August, 1954 and December, 1954, 27,128 tons 8 cwt. of coal
were transported through railway wagons at an approximate cost of
Rs. 70,149 (rate Rs. 2:586 per ton) against the equivalent cost of

Rs. 9,549 (rate Rs. 0:352 per ton) by the ropeway, resulting in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 60,600.

120. The Committee enquired the reasons for the D.V.C. permitt-
ing the contractor to continue to deliver some coal in the railway
wagons which resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 60,600.
The witness stated that by sending the coal through railways the
contractor did not stand to gain as freight was paid to the railways.

The Comptroller and Auditor General intervened to say that as
the rallway head was nearer to the contractor he saved some tnoney
on the transport and the Corporation had to pay more by way of
freight to the railways.



The witness stated as only one out of three bunkers was ready
some quantity of coal had to be despatched by railways in order to
meet the requirements of the Thermal Power station. He contended
that one bunker that was available was utilised fully.

121. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that in
November, 1954, the Mines Engineer requested the contractor for
supply of at least 400 tons of coal at the ground-hopper of the aerial
ropeway. He also read out of another letter written in January,
1955 in which it was stated that the contractor had pleaded his in-
ability to load sufficient coal in the aerial ropeway ground-hopper
for want of a sufficient number of tubs for the purpose.

122. The Committee wanted to know whether there was any
contemporaneous record to show that more coal could not be trans-
ported by ropeway because of its limited capacity. The witness
could not say whether there was any contemporaneous note.

123. The Committee then adjourned till 15.00 hours on Thursday,
the 31st March, 1960.



PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIFTY-NINTH SITTING OF THE PUB-
LIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, THE 31ST
MARCH, 1960

124. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.30 hours.
PRESENT
1. Shri Upendranath Barman—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shri Maneklal Maganlal Gandhi

Pandit Jwala Prasad Jyotishi

Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar

Shri T. R. Neswi

. Shri T. Sangannu

. Shri Vinayak Rao K. Koratkar

. Shri Amolakh Chand

. Rajkumari Amrit Kaur

. Shri Rohit Manushankar Dave

. Shri T. R. Deogirikar

. Shri Surendra Mohan Ghose

. Shri Jaswant Singh.

Shri A. K. Chanda, Comptroller and Auditor General of
India.

Shri G. S. Rau, Addl. Deputy Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral.

Shri D. A. Qadri, Addl. Accountant General, West Bengal
(D.V.C).

© 0N ;v kN

Pt s s
W N -~ O

SECRETARIAT
Shri Y. P. Peassi, Under Secretary.
WITNESSES
Ministry of Irrigation and Power
Shri T. Sivasankar, Secretary.

4
507 (Aif) LS—4



44
Damodar Valley Corporation

Shri S. Lall, Chairman.
Shri U. K. Ghosal, General Manager and Secretary.
Shri V. G. Kamath, Financial Adviser.
Shri B. Parthasarathy, Chief Engineer (Civil).
Shri K. Subramaniam, Commercial Engineer,

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure)
Shri S. Vohre, Joint Secretary.

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of E.A.))

Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary.

Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Corporation
for 1957-58

Working of the power system—sale of power to a consumer at a
price lower than the cost of production and delivery—para 30(a) of
Audit Report, pp. 19—21

125. According to audit para the rate at which power
was sold to a firm worked out to 0.467 annas per kwh which
was less than the cost of generation and transmission (0.603 anna)
per kwh,

126. Explaining the reasons for the sale of power at the rate
lower than the cost of generation and transmission the representa-
tive of the Corporation stated that the cost of supplying power to
a consumer consisted of two parts viz. fixed cost i.e., the cost incur-
red on capital equipment and the variable cost i.e. the actual cost
of generation of power. The tariff for supply of power also accord-
ingly consisted of two parts viz. fixed charge or demand charge
depending upon the quantum of power contracted for by the con-
sumer and the energy charge depending upon the extent to which
the power was actually used by the consumer. As the fixed
charges represented about 70% of the total charge, in the case of
bulk consumers who utilised more units per kva than an average
consumer, the cost of power would be lower than the average cost
of generation and, therefore, power was sold to the bulk consumer
in question at a lower rate. But it was not less than the marginal
cost of supplying power to them.

127. Asked whether the corporation was justified in fixing the
tariff in this manner, which according to Audit was even against
the opinions expressed by some experts the representative of
the Corporation explained that while the KWH charge basis was



normal in the cese of small consumers viz. for domestic supply
the method of fixing the tariff both on kva charge and kwh charge

was a universal practice in the case of bulk consumers viz. for in-
dustries, etc.

128. In reply to a question the Committee were informed that
the practice followed by the Corporation was similar to the practice
followed by other electrical undertakings and the pattern of rates
charged from all the consumers was the same.

129. To a question whether the Corporation was now earning
profit on the sale of power and had been able to make up the
previous losses, the representative of the Corporation stated that
the Corporation wuas getting about 5'8 per cent. profit on the
capital invested and the losses during the earlier years
would be wiped out during the current year (1960-61). He added
that due to delay in the implementation of some schemes the Cor-

poration had not been able to make up the losses by 1959-60 as
forecast earlier.

130. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that the
revised agreement entered into by the Corporation with the firm
was advantageous to the Corporation and the T.C.A. expert had ag-
reed to the revised rates offered to this firm.

Para 30(b)

131. When asked to state the reasons for fixing the average cost of
coal at Rs. 10/- per ton for another consumer against Rs. 9/- per ton
on which the D.V.C. tariff was based for the purpose of levying
surcharge on account of rise in the cost of coal, the representative of
the Corporation stated in extenuation that it was a negotiated con-
tract with a bulk consumer who was going to put up his own plant.

The firm had also agreed not to claim any rebate if the price of coal
went down from Rs. 9|- per ton.

Premature purchase of cutters—infructuous expenditure—para 32
of Audit Report, pages 21-22—

132. According to Audit para the Corporation purchased two
old cutters (small boats) from the D.G.S.&D. for Rs. 2,000- and
Rs. 800|- respectively in September, 1953, for the Barrage and Irriga-
tion Department and the Maithon Project. The total expenditure
incurred upto August, 1959, on both the cutters was Rs. 23,268|- and
Rs. 17,052/- respectively on repairs, renovation, demurrage and toll
charges, etc. While one boat was transferred to Maithon only in July,
1858, the second boat has not been brought into use so far.



46

183. At the outset the representative of the Corporation stated
that though these boats were booked as ‘disposal boats needing
repairs’ these were only hulls. The Chairman pointed out that this
fact should have been brought to the notice of Audit when the draft
para was sent to the Corporation for factual verification so that the
correct position could be presented to the Committee.

134. The Committee sought the justification for the purchase of
these boats against the advice of the Financial Adviser (who was
not convinced of its immediate necessity). The representative of the
Corporation stated that as the price was very low and the Chief
Engineer-in-Charge, Barrage and Irrigation thought that a launch
would be required not only for the inspection of navigation canals,
etc. but also for observation of soundings upstream and downstream
of the barrage, it was decided to purchase them in order to make
use of them during the construction phase and for inspection purposes.

135. Explaining the reasons for one of the boats not being trans-
ferred to site so far the representative of the Corporation stated
that there was not sufficient water all the year round in the Durga-
pur Barrage pool till last year. However, it was added that as the
steel project had started functioning and the water was now being
maintained at a certain level in the barrage pool all the year round,
arrangements were being made to shift the boat there.

136. Asked why the other boat could not be transferred to Maithon
till July, 1958 incurring heavy demurrage charges, the represcntative
of the Corporation stated in extenuation that there was delay in
the procurement of marine engine and other parts and in carrying out
repairs. Various other difficulties were also experienced in getting it
removed from there.

137. In reply to a question why one of the boats could not be hired
to the Government of West Bengal as proposed by the Corporation
in September, 1958, the Committee were informed that the Govern-
ment of West Bengal did not agree to the proposal.

Overpayment to a supplier—para 33 of Audit Report, page 22—

138. In this case the Corporation made payment to a supplier for
the supply of five Nos. Euclid Bottom Dumps at the gross price of
Rs. 6,06,960 which included a sum of Rs. 76,476° 96 as distributors’ dis-
oount and additional cash discount allowed to the supplier by the
manufacturer instead of at the net f.o.b. Cleveland price of
Rs. 5,30,483: 04 as invoiced by the manufacturer.

189. Explaining the reasons for making payment to the contractor
on the gross-price, the representative of the Corporation stated that



4« _

in this case overpayment was pointed out by Audit atter the pay-
ment had been made by the Corporation to the supplier. As the price
included in the invoice by the supplier was the same as quoted by
him while submitting the quotations and which had been accepted by
the Corporation, they were of the view that the payment had to be
made on that basis. It was also contended that the amount of
Rs. 9,504 (which had not been shown separately in the invoice) could
not be considered as a second item of profit but a rate charged for
certain services rendered by the supplier.

140. The Committee were, however, informed that the D.G.S. & D.
to whom a reference had been made in this case held the view that
payment should be made at the price invoiced by the principals to
the firm. If the firm had included their commission in the f.0.b.
price quoted by him without disclosing it and even if there had been
no change in the price invoiced, the final price shown in the in-
voice should be less by the amount of commission.

141. To a question whether the Corporation was now following the
procedure as followed by the D.G.S. & D. the representative of the
Corporation replied in the negative and added that the matter will
have to be discussed further in detail with the Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply.

142, In reply to a further question it was stated that in the case of
open tenders, as in this case, the Corporation did not make all the
purchases through D.G.S. & D. However, in cases where the rate
contract had been entered into by the D.G.S. & D. the Corporation
availed of the rate contract benefit.

Short recovery of discount—para 34 of Audit Report, page 22—

143. In this case the Corporation suffered a loss of Rs. 19,116 due
to short recovery of discount as an indenting officer placed several
piece-meal indents for the spares of certain equipment instead of
bulking them for six months as required under the directives
issued by the Corporation from time to time and separate purchase
orders were issued in each case.

144. Explaining the reasons for the placing of piece-meal indents
by the indenting officer the representative of the Corporation stated
that these indents were received from the heavy repairs workshop at
Maithon handling repairs to the machines that were received at
Maithon from time to time during its construction stage. In order to
avoid delay in the repairs work the indenting officer instead of wait-
ing for six months for bulking the requirements for spares placed
indents as and when required. It was, however, disclosed that in
two cases two indents bearing the same date were received from the



same indenting officer. While in one case one of the indents being
of emergent nature was kept separate from the other indent, there
was nothing on record to justify the placing of two separate indents.
on the 20th August, 1953 in the other case. It was, however, added
that the indenting officer had left the services of the Corporation a
long time ago. His explanation, therefore, could not be obtained.

145. In reply to a question the Committee were informed that
orders had been issued by the Corporation for placing the indents at
set intervals except in emergent cases to avail of such discounts.
Loss of a Jeep—para 36 of Audit Report, pages 23-24—

148. Referring to the case mentioned in this Audit para the repre-
sentative of the Corporation admitted that this case could have been:
handled in a more business-like manner.

147. The Committee then adjourned sine die.



PROCEEDINGS OF THE SIXTY-FIRST SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, THE 28TH
APRIL, 1960.

148. The Committee sat from 15.30 hours to 16.00 hours.

PRESENT
Shri Upendranath Barman—Chairman.
MEMBERS

Shri T. Manaen
Pandit Jwala Prasad Jyotishi

4. Shri Shamrao Vishnu Parulekar

5.
. Shri T. R. Neswi

. Shri T. Sanganna

. Shri Vinayak Rao K. Koratkar
. Shri Yadav Narayan Jadhav
10.
11
12,
13.

[~ I I -]

Shri Radha Raman

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur

Shri Rohit Manushankar Dave
Shri Surendra Mohan Ghose
Shri Jaswant Singh.

Shri G. S. Rau, Additional Deputy Comptroller and Auditor-
General.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

149. The Committee considered their draft Thirtieth Report on
the Audit Report on the Accounts of the Damodar Valley Corporation
for the year 1957-58 and approved it subject to certain modifications
here and there.

150. The Committee also decided that this Report may be pre-
sented to Lok Sabha by the next Committee (1960-61).

151. The Committee then adjourned till 10.00 hours on Friday,
the 20th April, 1960.

49



APPENDICES




<y onqnd 9yl ‘uononp
<31 Surpuodsariod ou uMOYs
sey  umpuadxd udUIYysI]
~QuIs9 Y} ‘UONONIISUOD §I JO

aseyd reuy Y3 ut sf 13(osd 3
ySnoqpy  -19(od A3j[eA Jep
-oure(] ay3 Jo aBe1s siy3 18 sa8
, -TeY JUIWYSIIGRISS Jo uonsonb (uon
‘SunidA JO} S UODUSNE  JBIpIwIUN ‘O’'A'd__-onpunuy)
*PAMNRME NON IPNY YL 03 JUIS UG sBY 30U ¥ saxmbas yorym wdjqoad 1oyiouy  Jemod X uoneSuay L I
(DyqDS Y07 puo%s) 1i0doy pik
9 S 14 13 z 1
: uoday ap
SUONBPUIUNUOIIY pawouod  Jo-oN eed ‘ON
SUSWWD) AnspuTiyl 33 JO SYTBWY 3y jo sremonteq ‘udag/Ansry - 03 PE IS

sunooy "' A'q
94101 Sussopa D) Y *d 1 fo SUONDPUIUIGITY SuIpDISING A1 U0 UAYD1 3q 01 Pas0doud 40 uNDI UOLIID NS UINDIDIS



‘suodany upny dwoneayy ;Jopasodsipuaeq  |IAMBJNUBIE JO 30IAPE A
amny  ydnomp  30Ums sy bzl sy Jo anea  uo wopesodioD YL 4q PdUIAD
payNeM 3q M 3 03 soreds syyer 9€.2 sy i souemnRl 3pdun oyl eadde
ssa8oxd  soyung  ponyea sareds snjdins 21 Jo IO 03 JjQEUN B JUIWWOD MY, ° O'A'd

JUWUIIA0D) JO BONUINE
wadm 3y spadu  wojqosd
soym Iyl *ouppsp dous b
Surrysi8a1 JO Pedlsul UonIaIIp
preadn o3 Ul ssisid M
~ipuadxa JARENSIUTIIPE I3 103(
-03J a3 Jo ssaiBoxd jo aSms
STY3 18 U9AS YA PUBISISPUN 0}
J[qeun 318 PVWAWWOD Y], (1) - ‘oq

"WnuIuiW 343 0 uogensun

-py uo asmpuadxs ay daoy

pue sa818yd SADBASIUTWIPE UO

uappUI Jo uonsenb i o

J1osu $53Ippe [[iA uonesodio) OAd
P wnn  BUMWOD ML () amogy uonwdi)

*uoos pauswodun aq A
SUONBPUIWWONRS sy} padoy
ST 31 puB BONBNSIUTWIPE A UL
Auwouoss 1999 03 SUONBPUN
~WI0033 BTEMSD pewl dAsY 1od
-9y 13 UT RUNWWIO)) KUNCO

9 s 14 €




‘porew
-NuUt 3q Aew 38O

*uno)) Y3y sunofe) Yyl

343 JO w00 Y, 330joq Surpuad [Ms St IsEd Y],

"pagewin
-u1 3q £sw uones

*PapN[ou0d URq 14 10U

~31q48 JO INsas AL, ey sSurpoadcosd uoRBNIqIB Ay I,

“[MJSS0ONS U 394 Jou
3aBY 0UBRq Y} JO odstp 03

ss20xa jJo assyosnd ayy Sur
-paedai 9$-SS61 ‘woday wpny
Jo €1 vied ur 03 paLIJ MEO
a3 Jo ssaiBoad oy jo pasudde

3q 03 1] PMOM PUMIWOD YL,  ‘d ¥°] Jo AnspuTY

*JOYLINJ JONBWI Y3 Ut Jeay Aoy

TI13 3SBO SIY3 Ul SIUSUNLIOD JIY3
9A13831 03 Padnqo 318 PdNIW
-wo) Y1 ‘siy1 Jo dUIiEqE AP
uy '9S-SS61 Joj *D°A'd Y3 JO
SJUNODOE Y3 uo Woday Npny
ay3 jo or eied ui 03 paisajal
ased a3 ul sdurpaasosd uon
-enjiqJe Y1 JO NS Y3 Inoqe
o) Y2 pasudde Jej os

10u a8y “d ¥ I Jo Answurpy Yy L

*s21038 snjdans asoy3 jo resod
-sTp 3Y3 Jo pasudds aq 01 Iy
pmom dunuwo) Yy, “ised
9yl Ul SSUIYSEW yons pasinn
PeY oym SI3Y10 Jo dusuadx
) WOl JO SUIYOBW IS
PM DudEdXS umo JpPY
wiodj JNPP saseds Jo uondums
~U0D [ENIOL Y3 SEISSB 0] SLOPD
apsw ey pmoys uoneiod
~10D) AP ‘SIINPBJNUBW 33 JO
301ApB Y1 uo Apjos Suikjas jo
peaisul Jeyl 39§ Aoy A1
-upyoswr  SulAowW Yured AR Jo

14

124



ul 23018
1€.81 LlL.¥z go.-€b s3038 .ouu_vuogﬁggﬁgg
»YO ew 91 Jo ‘eamoo anp Uy ‘pasudde
$8-9t zL.6  LS.9E soredS (9) 3q 01 3N PMOYS NNNWWOY YL,
£o.Sg 8L.III 18.961 Awumoepw
Rued (D) *UONBPOUNIOSo8 38BIOIS

uo amupuadxs sIpisaq pws

6.5 mammmmmm 0UBLAUBW PUB ATEO UO T

~5-1 ~Ipuadxo J[qEPIOAB OSTE ST 25

puey mt oadn Jo snidms foud 1500 Y UBYR JIamo]
821018 p3sodsip parersop er e 18 Auo Jjqesodsp Jo

UL SIS  $AI018 J|qespesun pus Wjosqo Jur
jJoanea Jo jodnpea sao0lg  -WOD3] $31038 Y3 Jo Lypqrssod
yood onEA Yoo jo sdAy Sy woiy Sursue ssof 8§ AP

‘dn payooj Anressaoduun fejrdeo
(*8y Jo syxe| ur samn3Ly) U0 183333Ut JO S5O ST I 550}
plopnoy e ur Jafed-xel 3y
‘pPAwEWRUL 3q —: SMO[JO]  PIAJOAUI $YO0)S JAISSOXI JO
£ew 833038 snjdins s8 seM 6561 ‘AR Jo pus Y3 OUBUUIBW Y3 IBY} UONBAIIS 3'A'd
Jo pesodsip o 18 58 533038 snjdins Jo resodsip  -qo paieadal udyyo IR ALY
o1 ssuBoad st g [ 0 predar WIM vonmsod Ay -33 03 A PNOM BNTWOD ML ‘d ¥ Jo Anspury €5 §

*SJUIUIUIOD JISYI JAIISAI PINOM
NAMwo) NP WnUEN
a3 uj ‘INOH Jomod ote
-)0og JO UWORSNASUCO P HIA
paisnnus azem oym uonsiod
-10D UBln) WoJj [ELeW

9 S 1 4 € T 1




87

wn Ul Weluod AP
PIMTYITY Pey 3Y JI PIWITE] JATY
10U PNOd 3y Yorym syuauifed
wrep 03 Y31 B WY UO JAJUO
ouu Inq sdfeurep palep
-mby J0 fapeuad jo uonisodun
9P Amsn{ pmos e ‘uondyd
-wod jo Aep Y3 03 Sundyps
Ul JOPBNUOO Y3 Jo wed Iy
UO IMBJIP URq §BY I $B
1811 J9PISUOD RO AL
‘uonesuadwod Lue 03 Jopen
-ucd> 3P 3PRUD AJqeAIOUCD
pmod sanddns jo uonsidwod
Jo aep padwmiend a3 Isye
20ed Sunjer uonewea 3oud
Aue jo uonsonb iy moy 98
01 J[qEUN 3IB UMW)
‘wody (] 3MXUUY)  ‘SIOMO], UOISSILUSTRL I, JO ISBYD
apjo rgured 99 ‘pounuqns u3dq sey ou y -md 3y 01 Juneps IO AP Uf O'Ad

"presas st ut
apew ssaozd soyumy parews
-pur 3q ew SWMWOD) ML

*[(65-8S61)
OVd Jo simdunuoo Ryumg)

*BIPUY JO JUSTUIIACD) AP
Aq uaneupun s19foid 3RO
» pus DA’ P JO Aporsmd



*uodoy

o3
ur  paysnuny I

9y,], "wrep ST surede -/62L°g
Sy JO wWns B PIPIBMB JOIBI
-3qQIy YL, "pred 10U Inq wny
01 3Np SWNS GO 1SAINUT ‘Juno
-ure Aue Suifyroads noypm
‘powmre[> Os[e JOIDBIUOD) Y,
-o1/z€Ey sy 01 SBununowe
usoda@ AMOdG UO s
-ur Suipnpur  -/¥1/g6961°1
‘SY papIeme UORBNIQIY dy |,
*(-Jogz‘z1 sy 01 Sununoure
usodo@ AIUMD3G U0 1531)
- Supnput)  §/8/1L5L6é‘e

aqijo €gered 0g 'S pawEp JOPBRUO) Y],

"pasewnuy 3q Asws
UONBRIQIE Y1 JO AWOMNNO YT,

‘uoneniqre A Jo MU
Yl llBME PINOM 3UNUOD
syl ‘-uoneniqse oy dn suod
310J313Y3 ‘pey JdnBW Yl pue
sajes Y3y papuewap pey 3y se
wwRIBY Y3 udis 03 pasny
-31 pPBY SWIBP BAXD WS Uf
ind pey oym SIOIDBRUOD OM)
aY1 JO JUO JBY) PIULIOJUT IIM
anwwo) Iy ‘andeding 1w
s1auenb yeis Swos jo uonoNAs
=uod Iyl 03 Sunejaxr LD AP U[

*Palfeme UOISIOIP [BUld

‘uonees dud jo uNOddE
uo JudwAedIaro Y3 Jo A3A00
=31 93 JO O8[e puER WY Y} UO
pasodunr L3peuad A3 JO VXD
Y1 JO 38IMOD INp Ul PIULIOJ
=Ul 39 pmoys MWD L

D" A'q/dueuly
['d®1JoAnstuty 06

L







?“

88

| igg 5

1]

QE§E§

expenditure
on o b)lecn Othﬁ:nth:a flood
contro, lﬂ'iga
wuuldbeuutedu W

Béggg?

2§ Egﬁ

£ 550
4 §Es§§

Bengal and

Q
(<]

General of India No Comments.

ey

reconsideration of the

e long out-  representation of the Govern
of allocation =~ ments of West

under Section Bihar, re-affirmed his earlier
s opinion that th

on

in emphasise an early has,on

settlement u:‘t;i the |
standing

of gmu-e

332 of the D.V.C. Act

.TheCommitteewmxldomThAttom

10 10 I & P/DV.C.

given the attention they re-  tion and afforestation works in

tion

1&P./D.V.C.

1T n



61

Udq PEY MdlA Ul pey Aoy
YoIyM SIWIYOs UIBLDO IBY3
pouodas  oasy uonelodio)
SYJ °SIWRYDs J918M PBIY Y3
3O} poyJewIed SBA SYYe[ ol
‘Y Jowms y °sdwIYds uomn
-B3LLI[ -WmI-UOTIBAIISUOD [IOS
08] Ul 38 SSWAYOS OV
IoBM PESH ‘JORUCO JojBM
Peoy 30 sAWIPS Surpnpur
SOWIdYOS UOLIBISAIOPE PUB uoK
-BAIOSUOD [108 JOJ UB[J Jedx
QAL PuU0DIS IR Ul IPBWE SBM
syye] €12 sy Jo vomsiaoid y

‘usld PAYL o Suump
paesiaz siy1 w uoisiaoid ogice
-ds aysw 03 pue UB]J JBOX
AT PUORS I JO 153 Ay
Suump A3(TeA 911 UT £YI0M GOIS
-BAIOSUOO [10s 30} IpnIrufews
JUIIOYMS JO STNS J0[[E 03 PIPIO
-3 AJ9A1I83UD] OSTB SABY JUSWI
-TJ3A0D) BRUYD) Y], ‘193f01g
3y Jored [eaBajurus se Ao[[BA
s U uonmsasope Supnpur

*Apsnoso8ia
alow 11 UEEMQE_ pue 3051
-01J 9Y3 Jo ured re1dsyut ue s8
£amrep o3 w1 wonmIsazOPe Sut
-PN}ouI JIOM TOBAIISUOD [I08
307 swureiSosd poseyd e Mo
o o e, e
6€.¥1 ‘S A[uo yusds wonsiod
-100) 93 ‘gS-LS61 uy ssodind
e 378 ToAoge rrosap
1surele se ‘preA aq 03 seadde

bR P Mg



WP Jo Wiy  Aerads Sanwsaduwy st won:
i uraumpuadxe dp isnipeoy  -sonb Surpumsino Buop sy Jo
sdais Sunfer 18 A5Y] ‘wols  IUNLINIE snomrpadxy VY
-N[OUCO UMO JI31 18 PIALUE uonssodio?) Aqep Jepours(y

ABY puB [e1op 1B Uy Ionem - 311 JO €€ UOROIE Japun poBes
o3 pasapIsucd A[3UIPI0538 uon -IAUD §8 §139{QO0 ‘SNOtfeA I

-810d10) Y], °UOIINOpSNOW  UDMIQ-AIMIPBadxd J0 Bowed

-g.,a-—usuuo:v—:bos ooaao-—u. ouﬁnmﬂu&a.. ..
JO 1800 P JO ' UoRwdo[E uﬁuo.«o_nﬁum. 9q meu pinoys
@ Joj dn 3196 PUWIWO) Y] U WP BN PDUMWOD) WYY

"Ajsandadsss
19-0961 puUB 09-65S61 83834 oy
Saump "O'A'd Y3 JO WS
UONNISAI0PS PUB UORBAIIETOD
108 wo amupuadxs 3oy spem
URQ 3By SUYY] 9.TT vy .
pue syYe| § -52"6f JOJ SUOISIA .
-01J *65-8561 3o puS a oydn.
PoLMOUT u3aq Sey syyey ¥.gE
Sy JO amupusdxs us ‘syys|
£b1 5y Jo dWNIq Y3 wuedy
‘spunoid snowes- uwo paddosp

D'AA/dvT St

S ¥




ON

[T 31 383 $93801pUT nowq___un
YSnol © Inq pesfEuy URNq

30U 3awy $3388 passodu 3 303
awtuied 24y, 5o patdsun
puv asou Jo poeisus 59108 usaoid

P4DPUDIS JO 38N Y3 PIPUIUNLIOD

-31 quwnsue) Jo preog Y],

Sumopy l—.nﬂ“:&ﬂoo«w
TAO[IOJ Y3 UIAL I

-a10d10) Loqmp Jepoursq Iyl

*UORBUIUIEXS JIpun si 1sanbas
94l -UOnNBIIqIE 03 JouEW

. 9 A 0 JUSWUIIACH

ERUID 3y paisenbas sasy pue
"O'A’Q 3P 4q BaAL3 uonEoo[E
surefe paisajoid ey
DA JO IVIWUIA0L)

313 TOIIP ST Jo Souensind uy

*pansap 08 L343 ;1 ‘Y
uoneodio) AeA Jepowr<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>